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REGISTER OF DENTAL PATIENTS AT 
TYNDALL FIELD, FLORIDA 

Apalachlcola 
(I) C H R I S T I A N N A M E (1) S U R N A M E 

Horr, Kenneth T. 15364238 
(») R A N K (4) C O M P A N Y IB) R ^ O I M C N T O R S T A F F C O R P S 

P v t 8 e o . I - 7 C l . 44-32 
(!) A l l . YEAKS (7) R A C E (a) N A T I V I T Y (91 i E I V I U . n A U 

18 w I nd . 11 /12 

w r 3 

m 
f 
I! io y 

ll 

i 

Form 7B-M 
(Uevl 

.IIEPAUTJIICNT, U . 8. A , 
'to, M, IMI) 



•REPORT OFJJENTAL SURVEY 

I D s a 

UI M f TEETH 

16 1$ 14 13 12 11 10 9 9 10 11 12 13 U 15 16 

Occludon^AftfeMsv: Calculus: Slight, Medium, Heavy 

Periodontoclasia. MA*A^&*e*JL. 
t— 

Dental foci suspected: Yes No 

Other conditions ....n 

^ i * vMy »!tL 

•Restorable carious teeth by 0 
Nonrestorable carious teeth by / 
Missing natural teeth by X 

Teeth replaced by denture 
(horizontal line) 

Teeth replaced by fixed bridge 
(oval to include abutments) 

MM. 
Dtnlal Corps. U. S. A. 

—T 
X x|x 

311 



REGISTER OF D E N ^ N L PATIENTS AT 

Tyadsll rield, Florida 
(I) S U R N A M E ( i ) C H R I S T I A N N A M E 

Harr, Kenneth T. 1? M 236 
(J) R A N K 

Pvt. 

(4) C O M P A N Y (5) R E G I M E N T O R S T A F F C O R P S 

Seo. 1-7 Cl. U-32 

^ j J ^ i j a * - ^ \ j 
Denial Corpi, U. S. A. 

F o r m 79—MIDICAI. D H - A R T M I N I . U. S. A. 
(Revised Feb. 24,1941) 

16—J0«22 



•REPORT OT DENTAL SURVEY 

^ UPPER TEETH J 

B 7 6 B 4 S 2 1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

LOWER TEETH 

Right L f t 

16 18 14 13 12 II 10 9 9 10 11 12 13 14 16 16 

CLASS JXIL. 

QyVrwfW ^ V l - : Calculus:flight Madlum, Heavy 

Periodontoclasia / 

Dental foci suspected: 
Other conditions . 

No 

Date. 

* DttUat COTM, U. 5. i l . 

•Eestorable carious teeth by 0 
Nonrestorable carious teeth by / 
Misaing natural teeth by X 

Teeth replaced by denture 
(horizontal line) • 

Teeth replaced by fixed bridge 
(oval to include abutment!) 

X X 

SUB 



REGISTER OF DENTAL PATIENTS ATj^/2^ 

Sheopard Field, Texas 
(I) S U R N A M E [Zl C H R I S T I A N N A M E 

Herr, Kenneth T. (1536/^39) 
(I) R A N K 

Pvt. 
(4) C O M P A N Y 

308 T.G. 
(S) R E G I M E N T O R S T A F F COT.PS 

AAFWTTC 
( t ) M L T U R S (7) R A C E 

18 
(•3 N A T I V I T Y 

Ind. 
{•) IUVICE. TEAt l 

4/12 

1 3. 

' jMaf jac/ . .; 
ixaw CVJM, xr. a. A. 

F o r m 7 » — M I O K A L DirABTuiMT, U. 3. 
(KeriMd y«b, 24, m i ) 



•REPORT OF DENTAL S U R V E T ^ 

UFpCR TEETH 
Richt Lrft 

8 7 6 6 4 3 2 1 1 2 5 4 5 8 7 8 

/ LOWER TEETH 

16 18 ^ M S U 11 10 9 9 10 11 12 13 14 18 16 

C L A B S - ^ : 

Occlusion : Calculus: Slight, Medium, Heavy; 

Periodontoclasia , 

Dental foci suspected: Yes No 

Other condiUona 

Date. 

Dtntai Corr*. V. 8. A. 

•Eestorable carioua teeth by 0 
Nonrestorable carious teeth by / 
Mksing natural teeth by X 

Teeth replaced by denture 
(horizontal line); X X 

Teeth replaced by fixed bridge 
(oval to include abutments) 



REGISTER OF DENTAL PATIENTS AT 

Bowman Heid. Ky. 
(I) ( U R N A M E ft CHRISTIAN NAME 

Herr Kenneth T I5364238 
(») R A N K 

frt. 
(4) C O M P A N Y 

a.c.T.c. 
(•) REOIMIMT OR ETAFT CORPS 

( O A S & T E A U 

18 
(7) RACE 

w 
(«) N A T I V I T Y 

Ind. 
(9) UMVKS. run 

6/12 

co 

if 

ll 

.1 

\ 

JOSEPH F, S C H M I D ^ 

Ptorm T»—MiDicii DETIBTMINT, 0 . a. 
{Revised Feb. 34, IMI) 

is-aoeaa . . . . ; 



•REPORT OF DENTAL SURVEY. 

8 7 6 8 4 3 2 1 1 j - 3 * ' » « : ,7 8 

16 IS 14 13 12 11 10 9 9 10 11 12 13 14 IS 16 

Occlusion. 

C L A S S . 

Calculus: Slight, Medium, Heavy 

Periodontoclasia 

Dental foci suspected: 

Other conditions 

Yes No 

Date 

•Restorable cariobs I 
Nonrestorable carious teeth by / 
Missing natural teeth by X 

Teeth replaced by denture 
(horizontal line) X X X 

Teeth replaced by fixed bridge 
(oral to include abutments) 

W—20633 



DEPARDWT OF THE AMY 
0FFICI5 OF HIE QUARTS WAS TEE GSKSR&L 

WASQEJOTOH 25, D. C, 

[n Roply rofor to Q^aiF 295 
Herr, Kenneth T. 
15364238 

SUBJECT 1 Idontif ioat ion of formor OHMCfiif dooonood. 

Comriiftndlhg Offloer 
Quartermastor Aet iv i ty 
KansuB City Rooorde Center 
KanBtta City 1, rliasoiu'i 
Attni Effrjota Quarto maotor 

1« The n mains whioh wor^ prevlouoly intorr'-d as UNKNOWN TLyfjfi 

Plot p « Row 3 t Grn-rc $2 , UStlC Neu-ville-en-Condroi, B d ^ j u a 

have bo3n i d o n t l f i i d by u (SBR Fie ld Bo-ird of Review as those of Sgt. Kenneth 

whoao N^xt of K i n , according to tho records of this O f f i c * , is_ 

g r . Charlee L . U r r » father - 1710 O I K U U ihgu, I n g g f i U g 18, ladl—a 

2» The idont l f ica t ion lias bean approved by thia Off ioo . 

RY COMMAND OF MAJOR G:4TiilRAL P ^ f i N i 

WORK SHEET V/ILLLUi C. CAMPBELL 
L t . Co l . QMC 
Moiiaorial Division 

V 

Toyebo 
1 

1 



8061 Hdoj/twoo 
WTTTPJT 

31V0 0»¥ S1VUINI iSAlt 

Bid 11 •» 

BlVd QNV SIVIIINI «3I»3IA3« S1VUINI ISNAi 

to 

t sxoui 

3 •CTJiy 
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A I * W AJ I 

Basle ItT, D«pt «f th« Aracr, Ognf QMGIIT 293, QR3 Xuropean, Subject: 
Identlfloatlon ef lorld War IT Deceased, dated 20 January 1950. 

RKS 3U.6 lat Ind. 

Chief, Registration Division, American Qravoa Registration Coaaand, 
European Area, APO 58, D S Ari^r, 9 Tebruary 1950 

TO» The Quarteraaster Qeneral, Washington 25, D.C. 
ATTKNTIONJ Maaorlal Division 

1, In coapUance with basic eoaaunicatlon, forwarded herewith are 
photoatetlo copies of Identification Data (QK Pora 10U) tm Onkn^n 
X-1772, Neurllle, now Identified as Sgt Hark R. RSTTiOIDS Jr., 397138*7. 
Also enclosed herewith are Check Lists of Dnknowa (AGRC Fora #11) and V 
lorth Charts(OR Pom #1-A) for Unknowns X-1769 and X-1771, Neurllle, now H 
Identified as Sgt Kenneth T. HBRR, 1536A238 end S^gt Rayaond L. BKRRI, 
35657653, respectiYely. 

2. iMofar aa this division la concerned, no ̂llaorapancy pertaining 
to these reaalM exists, therefore, these cases will not bs held In sus­
pense status unless notified by your offioe. 

FOR CHIEF, RKQISTRATIOK DIVISIOH: 

5 Incls 
1. QMC Fora #1QU 

for X-1772 
2. AGRC Fora #11 

for 1-1769 
3. GR Fora #1-A 

for 1-1169 
A. AORC Porm #11 A. 

for X-1771 
5. QR Form #1-A 

for X-1771 

s 

EDWARD P. PRICE Jr, y 
Capt, QMC V 
Registration Division f 

V 

smi* ... . £s 

A I R M A I L 
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O Q M G FORM C Q Q 
REV 1 APR 41 

9m 

OFFICE OF^E QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY 

INTRAOFFICE REFERENCE SHEET 

D U E . H O U R A N D D A T E . 

N'O. z 
F R O M — 

Ident Sec 
Ident Br 
Uem Div 

Rec Sec 
Repat Br 
Uem Div 

Toyebo 

4 
DATE 

26 Jtm 
1950 

IN TIER 
Corres Seo 

MESSAGE 

1, Attached case file Is forwarded for necessaiy 
correction of records and daflagging. 

2. All records in Ident. Section have been 
amended and the Pleld notifed. * 

!• For necessary Grave Location Letter to NOK. 

2* For dispatch of notification to Sffects QU* 

1 Inel 
293 file for 
HERR, Kenneth T. 
Sgt., 1536A238 

LAI 
74059 

THIS FORM WILL REMAIN PART OF THE OFFICIAL FILE 
«. ». eovtaMBnrr P W H T I M OTTICI i o — 
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7 
OQUQ DEPT CP AHMT WASH SC 

GO 7887 QHRB3 DET 
LIEGE BELCHUM 

OECLAS SIFTED 

FBGU QUQICT 

POL I1CIIV IDENT APPBOTH) RAIMOND L SSSEE 35657653 JCSHKETH T HEBK 

Ig361tg38 STANLET A UKAH 12025602 fUSJPB WSOB BT&aMt HARVSf H WEEKS Jit 

I507l82l3 JOE L WETLAND 0691814; PARA FOL CfilOOP IDÎ r APPHOVED CAKL F iiATNGlsR 

&3 

cct Adrin Sec 
Poy/naj 

DNCLASSI5IED G31AVE3 

S A REHNEa 
QMQMT CAPT BERHT EXT 72993 JUN 50 Ĉ ?T Q2& MEM DEV 
293 - QSS European 



Gladys Toyebo 
Investigator 

IDENTIFICATION CHECK LIST 
OUTE 

5 June 1950 

UNKNOWN X- HO, OR OTHER OESI8MATION 

^1769 
CENETERT 

Nouville-en-Condroz. Jondroz. Belg. 
PLOT ROW GRAVE 

52 
IBENT1FIE0 AS 

Sgt. Kenneth T. Herr 15364238 
ITEH— 

DATE AND PLACE OF DEATH 

CAUSE OF DEATH 

CENTAL CHART 

COLOR HA t R 

FAVORABLC 

X 
(Excellatt) 

UNFAVORABLE UNKNOWN 

ESTIMATED H E I SHT & A g e 

ESTIMATED WEIGHT 

SCARS, FRACTURES, ETC. 

LAUNDRY MARKS 

SHOE SIZE 

TYFE CLOTHING 

PERSONAL EFFECTS 

STATEMENT OF CIVILIANS 
ENEMY RECORDS 

X (AAT) 
DENTIFICATION TAG 

EMERGENCY MEDICAL TAG 

PAY BOOK IEM/OFF.I 

SIGNED STATEMENT OF IDENTITY 

REMARKS 

Nearly complete remains ofX-1769 recovered from the civilian cemetery at Dreier • 
walde, Germany are identified a s Sgt. Herr. Four identified crew members of Herr -mam 

were disinterred from this same cemetery. The eight Americans buried at Dreierwalde 
were Identified as iridicated on Cemeterial Sketch. 

Excellent comparison of tooth charts, height, age and color hair. Tooth chart 
for the only unaccounted for crew member, S/Sgt. Brahm, compares negatively with tooth 
chart submitted for X-17$*. 

Statements on 1CACR #I4L12 by the three returned crew members reveal subject air- • 
craft encountered flak at the target (Hopsten Air Field) which set the right wing on 
fir e . Entire crew of nine bailed out and eight are known to have landed safely; thre 
are alive and five were killed by the Germans and buried at Dreierwalde. Remainsoof 
S/Set. Brahm, DED, the only unaccounted for crew member have not been found. State-
menS on MACR #U112 further reveal S/Sgt. Brahm definitely bailed out and cleared 
plane ahead of others. Efforts to associate Brahm with unknowns from the immediate 
vicinity of Dreierwalde have failed. 

Area Search on B/R indicates, investigation by the British Military Authorities 
in Sept. 1945, found this to be an atrocity case. The information from the British , 
War Crime* report on B/R indicates, eight American disinterments from Dreierwalde ^ 

had been killed by small arras f i r e . 

OQM FORM |908 
21 JUN HB 



<X:]$4 DSFT OK AlUff .ASK UC 

DKPKKKKD 

^D'JSG D-.TK K&U1.TS L* VSST10ATI H III B-i KiD EST X R A I 1769 XJUI 1771 

h.JUVILLB 

Cy runilBh«U: Adm Sao 
rar/To/ebo 
ti. F&ruar 

UWCLASSiPia) 

CAPT BcJOty OCT 72V93 
293 - C'tRT Eurt>p«4ui 

(N«Kvill«; B ^ f i i u a 

0919002 

D • A, R^NKR 
OA1 T, .l-'C, ^ IJIV 

TTO 



66471 

DEPT/ARMY CONCENTER 
GREENWICH TIME (Zl 

l!2'l "D - • 

~ — £ t g OETlizCtr 
frctfis Jl j 7 
I >o t -h-

TM C» 7«7 GRATES KEG SET LIEGE ^ 

TO 06MC VASUINGTCN 25 SC 
CRAVES ewe 

KEF ACK ONE OHE THtEE SEVEN PS FOI MEMORIAL SI VISION PS RE URMSG WCL 

TVO ONE FOUR NINE FIVERS RESULTS INVESTIGATION IRAY ONE.SEVEN SIX NINE 

I \ \ 

ONE SEVEN S AND XRAT ONE SEVEN' SEVEN ONE FVD TOUR OFFICE BY THITREEEE BT THIRD 

IND DTD TVO SEVEN APRIL PS END SIGNED BALLARS 

|5 / fBMZ 

HENOtfrwi button 

WNWI?pVi'ACgPlBI 
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OOMI OT AlOff «ASH no 

Ki^ JOUI 1769 XIIAY 1771 MlJ.SiG DATE PJiiilflffS IKVVST10AT1 >« I1X Br. I 

S^UVlUJi 

• 1 

Cy furnished: Adra Sec 
rar/Toyebo wi-̂  . 

v 7 i N. Farmer 

UKC..AS.Sirl.a) 0915002 

V" 

^AiMT CU T BflUS B a 72V93 UAY 50 
A 293 - GRS European 

D. A. RtyiKrvH 
CAJ-T, 4UC, MM WIV 
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AjRlVJ AIL 

2d Ind 

UBJSCT: Idantification of V«orla, W«p II Deeaaaad 

Dor.artmnt of tha Anv, OIWD, V.aahinaton 25, 0. C. 17 Fabruary 1950 

TO: Coaaumding Officar, 7«87 Cravaa Raglatration Drtactunant. APO 757. 
c/o Postmaater, New Tork, New York 

1. P^erence ia nuvde to paragraph 2, baaio coammication. 

2. It ia requeated that the ronalna of X-1769 and X-1771 HeuviUe 
be reprooeaeed in acoordarce with paragraph 1J3 b, SR 830-110-5. and 
r T r ! : 8 ~ f 0 r W ! r d ' d t h i " C f f i c e ^ Air Uall. Origlnala of AGRC Fom 911 
and On Fom «.-A were prayioualy forwarded with Rmiorte of Burial for 
Uhknoim. x-1769 and X-1771. 

3. Identification of Sgt. Herr and S/Sfi . Berry will be held in 
euapenee pending receipt of reply from your headquartera. 

PC'R TĤ i 4UAKT;3l!4,toT(« QJjKSRAL: 

withdrawn Inol 1 

Cy furnished: Adm Sec 
rar/Toyebo rf.. 
N. Farmer 
REB^. 

T. H. 1«K 0®' 
TEC 

• • t . >•• 

^ / . ' 1 -
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/ AIRMAIL 

293 ( U ^ c ^ 2dlhd 

(Neurill*) Belgiua 
SUBJ3CT: IdantificatHto of World War n ItoMaM* 

D«part«.nt of the Ar^jr, CWC, Washington 25, D. C. 17 Pebruary 1950 

TO* CoaBanding Officer, 788? Crav^ Eagiatration Detachitent, APO 757, 
o/o PostauUr, Mew York, Naw York ™ 

1* lUferwoe ia aad* to paragraph 2, basic oomunication. 

2, It ia i^quaatad that tha remaino of X-1769 and X-1771 Neuville 
D« raprooasaad in accordance with paragraph 153 b. SR «30-110-5. and 
r e ^ - - f 0 r W ^ i * d t h i 8 0 f f i M Air 1UU. Origlnala of AGRC Pom m 
S ^ ^ T r S ^ T v ? ^ 1

V i O U B j j r f o r w a r d < , d ^ R-Port. of Burial for Unknown* X-1769 and X-1771, 

3. Identification of Sgt. Herr and S/Sgt. Berry will be held in 
suspense pending receipt of reply from your headquartera. 

FCR THS CJLJARTSRMASTiSR OBfERALi 

V. 

A : 

4 Incla 
Withdrawn inol 1 

Cy furnished t 
rar/Toyebe 
K. Fanaar 
Rjfi 

Ada See 

T. H. METZ 
Lt. Colonel, QIC 
Mamorial Dlviaion 

k 

f JUN 

-̂XTBC 

Cxi 

AIRMAIL 



AIRMAIL > 

W B J W J \ / j ' / ' / l * y ~ / ? y ' 20 January 1950 

(H^a^ B^JIU. / 

SUBJECT: Identification of Varld War II Deeaaaad ^ \ 

TOt Chief, Registration Division 
7887 Graves Hegiatrstion Detsohcwnt 
APO 58, o/o Postnaster 
kew fork, Naw York 

1. Refersno* is mads to Reports of Burial for Unknowns X-1772, (V 
Plot P, Bow 5> Grave 105; X-1771, Plot P, Row 3, Grave 51 and X-1769, 
Plot P, Row 3, Grave 52 USMC Meuville-en-Condro*, Belgiua, identified 
by your headquarter* ss the reaains of Sgt. Mark R. Reynolds, Jr. XvN 
3771381*7; S/Sgt. Raynond L. Berry 35657653 Mi Sgt. Kenneth T. Herr X 
15364238, respectively. ^ k 

N 
2. Inasmtch a* reproeess reports sre not of record in this ^ 

Office, it is requested thst subject report* be subaitted by Air Mail. 
Identification of Sgt. Reynolds, S/Sgt. Berry and Sgt. Herr will be 
held in suspense pending receipt of reply froa your headquarters. 

FOR THE ̂ UART DilWSTHR (mSRAL: 

T. H. MSTZ 
Lt. Colonel, Q«C 

Cy furnishsd: Ada Sec Weaorial uivialon 
rar/Toyebo 
N. Fanaar 
RSB 



SUBJECT: Iciwitification of World W«r II Deceased 

1 9 5 0 

TO: Chief, Registration Division 
788? Graves Registration Detachment 
APO 58, c/o Postmaster 
Now York, New York 

1. Reference ia nade to Reports of Burial for Uhknowna X-1772. 
Wot P, Row 5, Grave 105; X-1771, Plot P, Row 3, Grave 51 and X-1769, 

, Wot p, Row 3, Grave 52 USMC Neuville-en-Condro«, Belgium, identified 
oLf^!f^ h e a^ q u a r t e r a M t h , , r a m a i r 1 8 Sgt. Hark R. Reynolds, Jr. 

' ?Si?StIJ S / S ^ t • R , l j r i l 0 n d L* 35657653 -nd Sgt. Kenneth T. Herr I 15364238, respectively. 

2 * Insamwh as reprocess reports are not of record in this 
/ Office, it is requeated that subject reports be submitted by Air Kail. 

Identification of Sgt. Reynolds, s/Sgt. Berry and Sgt. Herr id 11 be 
held in auspenae pending receipt of reply from your headquarters. 

i 1/ 
FOR THB .jUnRTERlIAST̂IR GBNEHAL: 

Cy furnished: Adm Sec 
rar/Toyebo 
N, Farmer 
RKB 

T. H. 1ETZ 
Lt. Colonel, <̂C 
Memorial Division 

T3C 

I 1 

\ 

AIRMAIL 
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j . 't?r ij-imea Liaison 

^ ^ c t o b o r 1945, 

BRIiF for INVESTIGATION TbAM of cllegcd atrocity rt DKilEE'vVIDE 
;.tiirodronB, nc.-r HOPSTJK on the Zlat katch 1945. 

Gerwral Narrative. 

1. U the FliegerharEt HOPSTaN (CoBHinndant, ^ . j c r RiMok, Adjutrnt, Captfiin 
SCHi'.RSCHiiilDT) vp.rious Br i t i sh .-.nd i.ndricixi perscnrwl ere tr.ought to hav<j be'̂ n 
murdered cfoor.c rpt ore. 

2. In the course of invristigftions crrr ied out into tho murder of four 
Br i t i sh end Auatrclisn per sonr.ol, tha aurvlvtr of whoa,1 F i t / l i e ut BoRICK, hao 
ssaslEtod i n tha invrfstigction, i t tppcfrs that on 21 Uzvch 1945, the dry before 
the Br i t i sh were jasnlarad, sboot seven, or ao p i lo tB fttd been jcirdered by a 
Feldwebel LOUGHS, UNG and possibly t aea CeUed ^.CKO'tKI. Cr; 23 torch 1945 
the f-Ueged . jMr ic rn victims were buried i n a grave i n the DKEIiR'iVLDE Ceaetery, 
Lap Reference a5214G7, Sheet 611, HOFSTcN .1,250,000. 

3. This grpve h.-e now been exhuaad end the p/ tnclogist ' s report dcted 28 
September 1945 i s now with you, from which i t w i l l be seen thf.t eight bodies were 
found ;nQ recording to rar.rks on the grave croos the bodies rre those of seven 
American slricen ? nd one Br i t i sh . 

The set up at the AeroaroQe wfg roughly «s followBf there wts the 
•odrone s t f f f , commrnded by iir.Jor PM'.UER, with hie Adjui^nt SCHAESCK.:IDT fijd 

ricus N . C O ' s , nnd ttsre WPS rlso en K.C .O ' IB Trf ining Cedre, end elso t Fighting 
Sc.uEdj-cn Unit - J .G . 2?, 

5. Ceptein Bonthec-Green of K o . l Crtaes InvestigHion Tetn (Bri t ish) has 
the complete etorv and s l l relevant docuflBnta and statenents ebtaijiad tc date, 
excluding the pethclogist'e report drted 28 September 1945, now with you. From 
a v j r i e t y of sources, including the interrogation of the BSC uaed, i t i s thought 
thrt LOiteRS snd LANG now both i n custody were Involved i n the exterminating of 
the seven fl leged ^wrican eirmen on or about 21 wrch 1945. 

6. The three individurls who ere supposed to heve shot the four Br i t i sh p i lo t s 
on 22 t i r ch 1945 f re Thee j&IiR, Karl end Herbert hR, •....TH, none of whom 
have yet been found. 

7. The ivdjutfnt of the Aeroorooe, Crp t ' i n &CHAriSCHi.-ILiT, i s now i n arrest with 
the Tem rt HpPSTilN ..nd hts sUted a report had been made to him by LOUiRS 
Lnd his collerguos efter hrd shot the Pirmen, thought to be the Ajnarlocns, cod 
thrt SCS.ESCH11IDT referred to them as r lot of biooay murderers. 

8. I t i s thought thet the investigations from the Anerictn rngl* can profiteb] 
be carried out by r thorough scrutiny of the documents now in the hrnds of Optaln 
Bcnthem-Green, rnd G close interrogation of tho following per sens U t l e s now i n 
custody: 

(r) tOUERSi (b) UJm (C) y.OTa; ( e l l KCO's on the i.erodroiia) 

nnd (d) SCHi.RSCKMI/r the j.diutent - rrnk Cr.ptain, 

. There i e rlao f t a i l sb le cn Unterofflziere Jce.chl^ SRDUANN liio.Jif^ iBfWlBd 
very r e l l f b l e jyitneBB^nd meybe able to^glve useful • • t f j l T p ' 

o. % under stand thefyou ere approaching tU' kmtimn cuthor i t^ l l i Wd* ' —» » J--* «*v vcvn^ig um /.jusric n ruwiorwiM m oi 
that the exhlbita psn be tested to eatcbUah whether or npt the vlpt ica were 
de f in i t l y -,fliari<5?n, «ny informrtion In the course p i your inveetlgttiops that 
w i U leed to tha erreet of KBTOTH, iSIER or AJiS-RffiR w i l l be bery greatly 
appreciated. * • ^ 

Group Cpptfin 1 
Legal S te f f . "j 

Ext. 2628 • i 

, , „ . . This i s to ce r t i fy thet the above 
Jifurt/a, fironnh f'rfrr nrimait finrtlnnl n . t h i i n x t u i . . . * i i 



X RrN.^R- A'X S§ U t: M M R Y. 

The bedies of 3 young males, a l l dressed in clothing »bich 
r.ppeared tc be of /.aarictn origin exoept in the case of reiiiwr six, 
whsre, although the flying cverfllo were i.niirioan, the gloves were 
British. Six out, of the eigh^ hs d been ahat through the beck, only 
body number six having n; ehot in.the trunk and number three had been 
shot through the chest frcu in frurttj 7 had rlso bean shot in the beedj 
only number 8 net hrvine been shot in the herd. Tho bullets ted entered 
from r H sides of tho tead, wltbout relationship to the wounds in the 
trunks. 

It is mj opinion, 
(a) thrt f Irrge Bxa!»t of bullets of ejsrll frlibro hrd been 

deliberrtely fired at ihe deceased from relatively short diatrnce, 
that, in ecdition to bein^ wounded in the chest, most of the 

deceased Jisd been ehot in the head. 
(o) in cfse nunb r̂ seven, the wounds in the br.ck any have been 

cr.used by bullote \;hich hrd alterdy traversed mother body, 
(d) tnat sever r l cf the woords {via, th^ abdominal wound in body 

number one n̂d the chest wounds in nuuixjr seven) hf-d been caua-d Tihlle 
the trank was in a horisontel pesition, rnd 

(,) thr.t, in every ccsa, there was one er more wounds that could 
heve c used iixu;diate death. 

• V i l l i r o U Davidson 

tejcr, R.A.il.C. 

r/cr Crlaoa Investiteticn Team, 
Specialist Pool, 
British l*v$ of tne Rhine. 

!Jbis ts to certify that tte rbove pathologist report is a trve copy. 

•/John B.'Kr.gpner (/ 
lat U . In f . 0552799 
Commanding. 



.* _ ( ^ j • ( (^Jctober 1945. 

irfJCI GtW. Heley, " ' ' ' . • 
U.S. 'Var Orinas Liaison Det, 

HRIgF for XCTi^KSGtrJE* ' lAn cf alUgtd etroctky rl xmWmJUS 
terodrom, nerr BOPJUe'K on tl'e 2l3t lurcl\ lyi*?. 

Genaral Karrative •• 

1. i.t tho FlSajjarhcrrt HOPSffiN (Comrandsr.t, iiajcr W M . , Adjatant, Captain' 
SCHi-RSCHiaDT) m-A«» Br5tf.eh and /.nsiican psrsonrwl are tnoaght to have bean 
murdered after capter-. 

In the oeurp.e vi in;estigetiaus cerri?a vut into tie iw.der of four 
M t t s h rnd AuetraJLisia prfaVtol , ttts e^rvivdr af tdum. Fi t / l ie at DSBta, has 
assisted in the Ir.vesbvjatlcrt, i t vpfesr-i that o« 21 Jterch 194;?, the 4ey before 

ehe British rare saczilere..!. ibout HO'.'jr. -v t-c- a i l c t j had been murdered by a 
Feldv,ebel ' 
tho 
tap 

urxtien rare sacziiere-.!.. tpouc now- c r-r. p i l c t j had been murdered by a 
dv,ebel LOUifiRS, U.NG aid poesjhLy 5 n«n ftslle^ ZACKOIVvSI. On 2.3 torch 1945 
alleged /.mericrn vietias v ^ i ^ u r ^ i L a x . a r̂a-.g In the DiEIiR'iMDE Cenetery, 
Referenoe 8452i.'«07, Sheei 611, aOVSTS-N i A ? ) ' ^ . 

3. This grave has now be4a .exhum. i rj.i cha prthologiat'a report dated 28 
September 1945 ia now with you, from wiiizh i i vi.11 be seen that eight bodies were 
fouffiLind recording to marks on tha grave cross tho bodies are thost of seven 
American airmen rnd one British. 

4. tiie, set Hp St tfce AeredfOjie, iites tDixhLy 39 fo i l aws; the+t. wSS the 
terodroae staff, commnded by Ua.jcr PJ.UER, with his Adjutant SCKAESCHlilDT and 
various N.CO's, aad ttere was rlso rn N.C.O'ls Trtining Cadre, and t>lso a Fighting 
Squadron Unit - J.G. 27. 

5. Captain Eenthem-Green of No.l Hsjr Crices Investigation Team (British) has 
the complete story and a l l relevant documents and stat^cents abtaiaed to date, 
excluding the pathologist's report dated 28 Septembor 1945, now with you. From 
a vrriety of aourcea, including the interrogation of the accused, i t is thought 
that LOiMLRS and LAKG now both in custody were involved in the exterminating of ' 
the seven alleged wnsrican rirflisn on or about 21 i i rch 1945. 

6. The three individupls who are supposed to have shot the four British pilots 
on 22 taroh 1945 are Theo liiYaR, Karl AkBihGcR and Harbart KR .̂itV.TH, none of whan 
have yet been found. > 

The adjutant of the fteroorcme, Captain SCHARSCHiObT, is now in arrest with f i 
Team at HOPSTiN aid has stated a report hed bean made to him by LCteaRS 

ad his colleagues after had shot the airmen, thought to be tte tapricrna. tai 
thst SCH.JJSCKilDT referred to them as r lot cf bloody oajrdsrsra. 

8. It i s thought that the investigatiisis from tte Aneriean angle can profitabl-
be carried out by a thorough scrutiny of the documents now in the hrnds of Captain 
Bonthem-GToen, r:nd ti close intorrogation of the following personclitlee now in 
custody: 

(a) LOU£R5i (b) LANG (C) UUTER (a l l KCO's on the Aerodroms) 

and (d) SCHARSCKalET the /.djutant - rank Captain. 

9. There i s also available an Untercffiiiere Joachi* iiBDlrttM ^10 tes iroved 
a yejy rel^ble idtnew and may te.ata* to give i ^ f u l ^ 9 ^ 4 ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ;. 

ToI ^ T w d S ^ t E ^ l I ^ r y o i r r i F r ^ ^ 
that the exhibits can be tested to eetablisfa whether OT hU t V ^ i H S S ^ r e ^ 
definitly American. information ia the course of your 'inveftig&icbt that 
wi l l leed tc the arrest of KHTO.TH, U g & ' m AMaBQER w i l l be bery greatly ' 
appreciated. 

Group Captain 
Legal Staff. 

.Xt. 2628 
, This is to certify that the above 

• -fi'g Brnnfih Krr QsHm iVrtlnnl nrthmrni^ mmmt i . . • 



-sjtsi G.W. Hsley, • V ^ * . - V 
U.S. 'Vpr'Crimes Liaison Det, 

ERBF for INVESTIGATION lEA5i of ellaged atrocity et DRiilER'V/JLDE 
Aerodrome, near HOPSltN on the 2Ut torch 1945« 

General Narrative, 

1, At the Flieeerhorst HOPSffiN (Comandant, ^ j c r EAUiF., Adjutant, Captain 
SCH/.RSCHJIIIDT) various Kritish and Aaariean personnel are tnought to have been 
murdered after capture. 

2, In the course of ihiestlgationa carried out into the murder of four 
British snd Australian pet-Tiatwl, tha survlviir of whom, FltAieut BSRICK, has 
asssisted in the investigacion, i t 'piK'Te that on 21 iarch 19A5, the day before 
.the British were murderedj ebovt seven or ao pilots had been murdered by a 
Faldwobei LOUdSRS, LANG and possibly a man Sailed ZACKOV/SKI. Ch 23 l i rch 1945 
tho alleged Americrn victims were turied in a i;rave in the DEELiR'iAIDE Cemetery, 
lap Reference 84521A07, Sheet 611, HOPSTaN b250,000. 

3, Ibis grave has now been axhuced and tho pfthologist's report dated 28 
Septeniwr 1945 is now with you, from wnich i t wi l l be seen that eight bodies were 
found and according to marks on the grave cross the bodies nra those of seven 
American airmen and one British, 

4, The sot up at the Aurodrone was roughly as follows: there was the 
aerodroJiB staff, comsanded by liajcr RAIER, with his Adjutant SCHARSCHiilDT and 
vreious N.C.O1?, and there was also an K,C.0J8 Treining Cadre, arid also a Fighting 
Squadron Unit - J.G, 27. 

Ca^ain BentheaHJreen of No.l F»r Crimes Investigation l^tm (British) has 
J complete story and a l l relevant documents aw) stateaentB abteined to date, 

••duding the pathologist's report dated 28 Septen&jr 1945, now with you. From 
variety of-sources, including the interrogation of the accused, i t is thought 

that L014£RS and LANG now both in custody were involved in the exterminating of 
the seven alleged Amrican airmen on or about 21 uirch 1945. 

6. The three IndividualB who are supposed to have shot the four British pilots 
cn 22 torch 1945 are Theo i£LiR, Karl AiSbKGbR and Herbert Klfc.&TH, none of whom 
have yet been found, t 

7. The Adjutant of the Aeroorooe, Captain SCHARSCHiilDT, is now i n arrest with ! 
the Team at HOPSTSN aad has stated a report had been made to hiia by LOtefcRS 
uid his colleagues after hed shot the airmen, thought to be the Amsriccns, end 
that SCH.JISCHiaDT referred to them es a lot of bloody murderers. 

8. - It is thought that tha investigations from the American angle can profitably 
be carried out by a thorough ecrutiny of the docunents now in the hands of Captain 
Bonthem-Oreen, and a close Interrogation of the following ptraoncllties now In ' 't 
custody i \ 

(a) LCU£RSJ (b) LANG (C) LAOTER (a l l KOQ's on the Aerodr«ne) j 

end (d) SCHARSCHUIDT tha Adjutant - rank Captain. | 

9. There i s also paileble cn Unterofflziere Joacbia 1SRDUNN rtio has i»owd 
a very reliable witness and may be able to give useful Inforaetion, 

inl t iy Anerlcsn. Any infOTj^ioo Jn the course of yo«r inveetiietieos that 
-1 leed to the arrest of HDfvaiH, i*ffiR or AJ£S,RSK wi l l be bery greatly 

ppreclated. * o 

Group Captain 
Legal Staff. 

Sxt. 2628 
' . This ie to certify thet the above 



O i^jtober 1945. 

^ J c r G.'.Y. Hsley, 
U.S.. 'fer Crimes Liaison Det. 

BRISF for IliVeSTiaATlON ESAtt of alleged atrocity at DEaBSRWlCE 
Aerodrome, near KOPLIill on the 21st karch 1945. 

General Marrstlye. 

1. At the Flieccrhorst HOPSTaN (Cotmandent, tojcr a..UiK, Adjutant, Captain 
SCHi'.ESCHMIDT) various Kr i t i sh and Aayrlcen personnel are tnought to have been 
murdered after capture. 

2 . In the courne of in^st igat ione carried out into the murder of four 
Br i t i sh and Australian pRraoanel, ths survlv6r of whom, Fl t /Liaut EBRICK, has 
asssisted i n the investigatiof., i t ftppe-re that on 21 iarch 1945, the day befcre 

B r i t i s h wore murdered, about sosen or so pi lots had been murdered by a 
Idwebel LOUfflRS, LANG and posaibly a osn Sailed ZACKOVKKI. Oh 23 i i r c h 1945 

. je alleged Ajnerican victims viere biiried i n a grave i n tha DEEliR'-'ALDS Caastery, 
-ap Reference 84521407, Sheet 611, HOPSTtN i;250,000. 

3. . , This grave has now been axhuned and the ptthologist 's repwt dated 28 
September 1945 ts now with you, from which i t w i l l be seen thst eight bodies were 
found end according to marks on the grave cross the bodies are thoae of seven 
Amerioan airmen and one Br i t i eh . 

4. Tha set up at the Aerodrome was roughly ae fol lowsi there was the 
aerodroTO s t a f f , coraoanded by iiajor RAUER, with his Adjutant SCHARSCHiilDT and 
various N . C O ' s , and there was also en N.C0?8 Training Cadre, and also a Flsht ln* 
Squadron Unit - J . G . 27. 

5. Captain Benthew-Green of K o . l ^ r Crioes Investigation Ifeam (Br i t i sh) has 
the complete story and a l l relevant documpntp and statenEnts abtalned to date, 
excluding the pathologist's report dated 28 September 1945, now with you. fton 
a vr r ie ty of sources, including the interrogation of the accused, i t i s thought 
that LOJIEES end LANG now both i n custody were involved i n the exterminating of 
the seven alleged Ansricen airmen on or about 21 i t r ch 1945. 

6. The three individuals who sre supposed to have shot tho four Br i t i sh p i lo t s 
cn 22 A^roh 1945 are Theo m m . t Kar l AUBjiRGcR and Herbert Ka.KATH, none of whom 
have yet been found. 

7. The Adjutant of the Aeroorooe, Captain SCHARSCHiilDT, i s now i n arrest with 
the Teem at HCfSTiiN aid has stated a report had been made to him by L0iiUe,RS • 
.nd his colleagues after had shot the airmen, thought to be the Ajwrlcens, end 

t SCH.HSCHiaDT referred to them es a lot of bloody murderers. 

I* I t Is thought that the investigations from the American angl^ can prof l tab l j 
be carried out by a thorough scrutiny of .the docummts now i n the hands of Captain 
BonthemrGroen, find r. close Interrogation of the following personelltlas now In 
custody: 

(a) LOtiSRS: (b) LANG (C) LAUTER ( e l l KC0'» on the Aerodrome) 

and (d) SCHARSCHltlDT the Adjutant - rank Captain. 

9. Ther» i s alao available en Onterofflslere Joachim SBSMM rtio hae: WosMt •' ... . . / 
a Tery rel iable witneae end aey be ebie to give useful inferoet ion, • 

10. 1 understand that you are approechij^ ths A f r i c a n eathorities in crder 
that the exhibits can be tested to establish whether or not the vic t ias wore 
d e f l n l t l y „nPrican. ;aiy Information in the course of your investigations that 
w i l l lead to the arrest of KHSWATH, iEYER or AMEERGEE w i l l be bery greatly 
appreciated* * e. -v 

Group Qaptain 
Legal S t a f f . 

Bxtv 2628 

T , . . .^ ^ . , . . ^ 5 b i » t « oer t i fy that the above 



• 
(3 copies to effects (Jl, UK; 1-oopy to CG, European Theater of Operations, APO 
6o7 U^ttentionsAG Casualty Division); 1 copy retained.) . ^, 

A* Apri i 
L945 

527th Boraban̂ eat Scyadron (H), 379th Bonbarelent Croup (h),% )̂ 55? 
(Organization and APO Number) 

SUBJECT: Transniittal of Inventory of Personal Effects. 
TO: Effects Quartermaster, UK, APO 507, U.S. Army. 

Transmitted herewith i n accordance with letter, Hq, European Theater of 
Operations, 15 Nov 1944, f i l e AG 332.3, Pub GA, subject: "Disposition of Personal 
El feets m UK", i s an Inventory of Effects concerning the subject named below: 

Herr Kenneth T. S g t l 5 ^ 2 3 a 

(Last Name) (First Name) (ETJ (Hank} (ASNj (Control Mo) 
(For uae of Effects Qa 

0 r g a n i 2 a l o n ; ^baraaent S^f-dron, 379th Bcmbardment Qroup (g), APO 557 
(UNIT K /Branch of service; • 3tatus: ( ^ ^ ^ Missing in Action M i t M P W U l i * * on the 2 4 t h 

March 
day of 1945. 

Cl,- H Assets: Cash found in effects,less cost of postal money order inclosed 
herewith— 7,89 A 
USkO N o ^ _ J ^ f _ _ A f f l t ^ * U3M0 No.. Amt ̂  

U S M 0 NQj Amt * USLi.0 No. Aot „ 

US Official Check Ho - Amt Bank' ' ' - 1' 
(Name and Branch) 

- .(#-)• Bank Accounts, 

(n̂ ) Debtors 

Nor« 

None 

(#) 'Creditors 
None 

(#) Inclosed i s 
(Will, Power of Attorney, VJar Bonos, Travellers Checks— 

Describe fully.) 

• * T o be i- -produced locally. 
Strike ut words not applicable. 

(#) Negat;' report, where appropriate. /over 



„ t M - f j i d / ieath. ' 
ia pipe, •anoki' z 

- M note book 
I M drr.^era ^ 
5 ea envelopes, airniall 
dec prperg 

INViSMTOftY OF EFFECTS 
(At tach extra gheets i f neceiioary) 

1 ea pen, fountain 
1 ea watch bard, metal 
1 ea trunk*, a^nietic 

, 1 ea supporW, athletic 
1 ca addreaa b ok 
;'orJi 5 vrlight records^ 

5 

• 
HELiARKS (if any): l/osignated Beneficiary: 

Ur. Charlea L. Herr (Father) 
1720 Clenuale Ave., 

"V" Lvansvllle, Indiana 

I certify that the foregoing inventory conprises all of subject's effects an 
t ^ a f f e C t ^ ^ & ^ ^ f c o ^ ^ f e c f c s ^ U K' ^ / ^ t t 0 3 H r s V b y delivery. 

n 
Signature (IN IlvK) 
JOHN V, V^itHlt, 

fiSlte AC, >.DJUTAUT 

Bank and Organization 
(Block letters) 



WAR DEPARTMENT 
T H E ADJUTANT O K N E R A L ' S O F F I C E 

V^ASHINOTON 28 . D. a 

-BATTLE CASUALTY REPORT 

.472796: 

l - J 

-p. 

AO SOI 

N A M e 

HERR KENNETH T 
ASN 15 364 238 

ORADE 

IgE SB1 
SON 

[BATE CAS. REPORT RECEIVEO 

9 APRIL 45 
N A M E 
A N D 
A D . 

D R E S S 
•OF 
* . A . 

WCL CHARLES L HERR 
1720 GLENDALE AVENUE 
EVANSVTTTJt INDIANA 

DATE TELEGRAM SENT 

10 APRIL 1?.'45 
T H K I N O I V I D U A L N A M E D S t L O W C M I O N A T I D T H I A B O V K P C R f O N A t THS O N I T O I I N O T I F I I D IN C A t t O r I M t R O I N C Y . A N D T H I O F F I C I A L T t LE 
O R A P H I C A N D L I T T I R N O T I P I C A T I O N t W I L L S I t I N T T O T H I t r i R t O N . T H I R I L A T I O N t H I P . IP A M Y . I t S H O W N H L O W IT S H O U L D • ! N O T I O T H A T 
T H I S P I R t O M I t N O T N i e i t t A M L T T M S N I X T - O P - K I M O t R I L A T I V I D l t l O N A T X D T O t l P A I D t l X M O N T M f ' gWT t t A T U I T Y IN C A t l O P D I A T H 

RELATIONSHIP 

O R A D E N A M E S E R I A L N U M B E R A R M O R 
S E R V I C E 

R E P O R T I N G 
T H E A T R E 

P OR J 
S T A T U * 

S H I P M E N T 
N U M B E R 

SC T HERR KENNETH T 1 5 3 6 4 2 3 8 AC £770 K 0 9 4 
u » c n r n ™ T T P I OP CASUALTY P L A C E O F C A S U A L T Y ^^^TY 

YKAN 
C A S U A L T Y C O D E 

MISSING IN ACTI OhSk GERMANY 2 4 4 5 9 

IF FURTHER DET AILS! OR OTHER INFORMATION ARE RECEIVED YOU WILL BE PROMPTLY NOTIFIED 

R E M A R K S : 
CORRECTED COPY 

BJR 

A C T I O N B Y P R O C E S S I N G A N D V E R I F I C A T I O N S E C T I O N , IUPONT VMIPIIOL. 

CASUALTY BRANCH PIUC ATTACHED OR CHAROID ™ 

P R t V I O U t L Y R I P O R T I D N O Y I S ( A l I N D I C A T E D I I L O W I . 

A t SOT R E O . . 

D A T I 

P I U N O . M I M A S I H O , D A T I A N D A R I A I A N O T I F I E D 

PORWAI 
T O 

iRgIC 

• P I C . I D I N . T t L I t R A H W O U N D I D 

R I P O R T N O T V I R t P I I D - -NO PO.M ^ I R . P I L I _ ^ ^ H i e i l I D 1 ] ^ 

D I S T R I B U T I O N " A " - C O P I E S 
( A L L T Y P E S O F C A S U A L T I E S P E R T A I N I N G T O M I L I T A R Y P E R S O N N E L , E X C E P T W O U N D E D ) 

C O P I E S F U R N I S H E D : S E E C A S U A L T Y B R A N C H M E M O R A N D U M N O . 4 8 . 1 S 4 4 

- C O P I E S D I S T R I B U T I O N " B " • „ 
l ^ t h . ^ S ^ . ^ 0 M i y T A R Y P E R S O N N E L A N D A L L T Y P E S O F C A S U A L T I E S P E R T A I N I N G T O C I V I L I A N S W H O 

= i ^ t 2 l ^ . F M P L O Y E E S O F W D - C O N T R A C T O R S A N D O T H E R S S U B J E C T T O M I L I T A R Y L A W . ) 
C O P I E S F U R N I S H E D , S E E C A S U A L T Y B R A N C H M E M O R A N D U M N O . 4 8 . 1 9 4 4 

W-0- AO-P. Fofm 0365, 16 Jun* 19*4, and W.0. A.G.O. form. 802.1, 

w S i i t f u l / m i ^ i i ^ a n d ' A u 0 l " , r * l c h ""v ^ "••J 
** )*m*rr*m ' I f W l f t 4 ^ r H V r ^ • •— ' -L-' ^ . — ^ . , 

W.D. A.O.O. Form 0365 
I J A N U A R Y I t 4 t 



Fonn pntcribad by 
Comptroller Qeneral. IT. S. 

7 October »44 

C WAR D E P A R T M E N T 
T H E A D J U T A N T G E N E R A L ' S DFTICE 

WASHINGTON 2 5 , D. a 

C.J 

22 

FINDING OF DEATH OF MISSING PERSON : ; " ' 
Pursuant fo ihe provisions of Section 5 of the Act of 7 March 1942 f f y p k Law 490 77fh 
Cong,) as amended, upon direction and delegation by the Secretary of War, The Chief, 
Casualty Branch, The Adjutant General's Office, finds Sergeant nennatu T, Herr, 
Army Serial Wumber 15,364,238, Air Corps, 

be dead. He was officially reported as missing in action as of the 24th day of 
March 194*) . For the purposes stated in said Act, death is presumed to have occurred 

on the 25tb day of March ^194 6, 

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR 

ADJUTANT GENERAL 
Acting CHIEF. CASUALTY BRANCH 

SUMMARY OF INFORMATION 

•saa : JUKP UNI or own HI*. 01 mm AMIICI 
•TATUI IT ATM • Dim coaticT rrxm AUTH'O 

European Yes No Yes No Yes < 

PREVIOUf mvirei 

None 
DATI OT IIIITH 

11 Aug I925 

HOME ADDREU 

RransTille, Indiana 

DATI OF IITIY ON CIIIINT 
ACTIVE tEIVlCI 

25 Aug IS43 

LIN ITH OF IMVICI (AI OF rNEIVMII 
IATI Or tIATHI 

TIAII 

Under 
HONTHI 

Three 
DATI 

Years 
EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE 

NAME 

Ur. Charles L . nerr 

BELATIOHIHI^ 

Father 

ADDRESS 

1720 Glandale Avenue 
Evansville 15, Indiana 

BENEFICIARIES 

RMU 

Charles L c iierr 

NtlATlONSHIP 

Father 

ADDRESS 

1720 Olendale v̂enue 
Kvansville 15, Indiana 

NAME 

Matilda Uo Herr 

RELATIONSHIP 

Mother 

ADDRESS 

1720 Glandale Avenue 
Evansville 1̂ , Indiana 

REMARKS 

Distribution _5(L _ 

Circumstances of disappearance: The plane in which this man was a crew-member 
was hit by flak, caught fire, went into a spin and exploded near fiheine, Germany, 

WD A60 FORM n o c q 
4̂ 1 Fia 1949 0O03 

THIS FORM SUPCMEOCS WO ABO FORM 0353, 1 NOVEMBER 1944, 
WHICH MAY SE USSIO UNTIL OljfTmo STOCKS ARE EXHAUSTED, 

i l r i rMi i r i i i - i f f i^ . . - . ;^^ iti* tnv fti t • Mi' r 



70ctobwl944 

WAR D E P A R T M E N T % ^ 
\ f T H E A D J U T A N T G E N E R A L ' S O m C E ' 

W A S H I N G T O N 2 5 . D. C . 

• r" < 

FINDING OF DEATH OF MISSING PERSON ' 
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Act of 7 March 1942 fyblic Law 490 77th 
Cong.) as amended, upon direction and delegation by the Secretary of War, The Chief, 
Casualty Branch, The Adjutant General's Office, finds Sergeant ftmmstl* T. Herr 

Army Serifel ttuaber 15,364,238, A i r Corps, 
to be dead. He was officially reported as missing in action as^fthe 24th day of 
March 1945 . For the purposes stated in said Act, death is presumed to have occurred 

on the 25th day of March > 6. 

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR 

. ^ ' ADJUTANT GENERAL 
Acting CHIEF, CASUALTY BRANCH 

SUMMARY OF INFORMATION 
WT 

European 
niEVIQOS REVIEWS 

None 

Si 
ITATUf 

JUMP 
tTATU* 

Line or 
sun 

OW» Iti,. 

coneucT 
on oimt 
«TATU» 

AMOICI 
AUTIt'P 

Yes No Yes No Yes 

DATI OF SIRTH 

11 Aug 1925 

HONE ADDRESS 

STansrille, Indiana 

OATI or iirr«Y o i C D U U T 
Acrivt itDvici 

25 Aug l<j43 

LIRCTN or t i tmc i IA* o r m a v n u 
OATI or BIATM) 

TIAII I MOITHI 

Under Three 
OATI 

Years 

KAEI — 

Ur, Charles L« nerr 

REIATIONIHIF 

Father 
1720 Clendale Avenue 
Evansville 15, Indiana 

BENEFICIARIES 
NAME 

Charles L E Herr 

RCUTIONSHIP 

Father 
1720 Olendale Avenue 
Kvansville 15, Indiana 

NAME 

UatiIda U. Herr 

HELRTIONSHIF 

Mother 

ADDRESS 

1720 Olendale Avenue 
Bvaneville 15, Indiana 

, REMARKS 

Distribution _56_ _ 

Circumstances of disappearance; The plane in which thia man was a crew-member 
was hit by flak, caught fire, went into a spin and exploded near Rheine, Qeimany. 

WD AGO FORM n ~e9 
FEB. 1945 0353 

THIS FORM SUFERHOES WD AOO FORM 0353, 1 NOVEMBER 1944, 
WHICH MAT SE USED UNTU. EXlfTINO STOCKS ARE EXHAUSTED, 

m M m 



CD 



— . n — 
l CHART ' O 

NAME Brahm, Roy M. Jr. 33̂ 89222 

Rne_ 

t tW> ooA 
»-5. 

L-3. 

L^' oof 

L-8. 

-sr 
R-ll modlA 
R-13" doA 

R-n 
R-10" 
R-9 " 

^ • 
L-li" L~J2 L-13 42̂  L-14 jifilA. oA L-16"" . 

FPDIF: 24 l>«c. 

Ht: 5' 6 i" 
Hair: Dk, Brown 

Wall shaped teeth, amall spaces 
between B & L - 1 & 2. 

Only unidentified crew member. 



• DENTAL CHART 

Unknowi X1769 Neuvill. NAME H«rr, Kenneth T. 15364238 Sgt. 

R-8 
R'7" 

R-5" 

m" 
Rt3" 
R-2" 
R-a* 

gal 
doA "crar 

B-6 
R - ? : „ 

R-5" 

L - l 

L-3' 
L-4' 
L-5" 
L-6" 
L-7" 
L-8' 

aS ovrlaps R-l 

00A 

oA 
oA 

L - l 
L-2~ 
L-3. 

L-6 
lr-7' 
L-8" 

aS 

ooi 
OA 

-ST 

-2A. 
R-16 

R-U aoA 

R-12 
Rr-U' 
R-].0 
R-9 

R-16 
R-15' 
RrU* 
R-13" 
R-12' 
R-ll" 
R-10' 
R-9 ' 

-51-

L-9 
L-lCT" 
L - l l — 

L-12~ 
L-13" 
L-14"" 

L-16 

Eat. Ht: 5* 8 3/4" 
Eit . Age: 20/24 
Hair: Blond 

L-9 
L-lS" 
L - n " 
L-12' 
L-13' 

M mm 

IXL4 t 
L-15 oA 
L-16 

FPDIF: 
Ht; 
Age: 
Hair: 

24 Dec. kk x 

20 yra. 
Blond r 



/ ' " ) MIS^O IM ACTION 
FLYING PCRSONNEC DENTAL IDENTIFICATION FORM 

Office of the Dental Surgeon 

Sution 

Orgamiation 

Rank 

Service Date 

Aeronautical Rating 

9-
AT /Z t l M 1^ f / 0 / / AT 

OCCLUSION C A L C U L U S . . PERIODONTOCLASIA FOCI SUSPECTED 

ANOMALIES. OTHER CONDITIONS, REMARKS : 

^ 7 ' 
OUTLINE CARIES O N DIAGRAM OF TEETH 

CHART FILLINGS O N TEETH, INITIAL THE TYPE IN SPACE ABOVE A N D BELOW 

AS p-gold. A-amalg»m. S-tynthetlc. O-oxyphosphate 

CHART ALL SUBSEQUENT FILLINGS 

NONRESTORABLE CARIOUS TEETH BY / 

MISSING NATURAL TEETH BY X 

TEETH REPLACED BY DENTURE 

TEETH REPLACE 

APPROVED ' 
Station Dental Surgeon ^ Examining Dental Officer 



MACR 

No, S-7» 

379 Bflb Group 
reprted missing 24 March 1945 

Plan* * B-17 G Ser* Na. 43- 38685 

Schwab, Charles A. - 2 Lt. - 0-832*22 ' 
Martin, BilOjr G . 2 LU - 0-2e32e*9 
Sterchak, Geerge Jr« 2 Lt# •68487 
Brahm, Hey M« Jr* 8/Sgt» 33689222 
Berrj, BainMod L, S/Sgt# 35657653 
Halv.rham, Jerema S/Sgt, 33696345 
Herr, Kerne th T« Sgt. 1536̂ 238 

reported crashed near Hcpaten. K - 53 > V-9121 



fsmmm 
CASE NO. • ' 

.jm^2f£ 
TTPEI> Br 

CITE 

10-29-45 
STATUS 

MIA 

Kenneth T. Herr 
A . S . N . 

15^64208 
RANK 

CONSIGNOS 

JMCWKT 

7.89 

HIST NO. 

vUc 570 
B9 

DHCCK OESCUfFTlON: 
JNCtOOEO l » OHE U.S. TREASURER'S CHECK 
NEGOT I ABU 8V COM 

DATED J j / . 

>NOUNT 

SESSr 

I /T sec f l i 

tn5B Ho™ HA (IT Jilly «S> 



DISINTERMENT DIRECTIVE 

SECTION A -
NAME AND BURIAL LOCATION OF DECEASED 

DIRECTIVE NUMBER 

1260 OO967 
OATE 

26 OJ 50 
DAY MONTH YEAR 

NAME 

HERR KEHNETH 
SERIAL NUMBER 

1536H238 
GRADE 

SGT 
ARM RACE 

1 1 
RELIGION 

2 

CEMETERY 

NEUVILLE BELGIUM 
PLOT 

P 
ROW 

3 
GRAVE 

52 5100 
CODE 

01 
DIST. as. 

SECTION B - CONSIGNEE AND NEXT OF KIN 
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONSIGNEE 

Z IEMER FUNERAL HOME 
626 FIRST AVENUE 
EVANSVILLE, INDIANA 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEXT OF KIN 

MR. CHARLES L. HERR (FATHER) 
5H08 WASHINGTON AVENME 
EStANSVILLE, INDIANA 

SECTION C— DISINTERMENT AND IDENTIFICATION 

NAME SERIAL NUMBER GRADE DATE Of DEATH DATE DISTINTERRED 

IDENTIFICATION TAG ON 

• REMAINS 

• MARKER •ml_ 

ORGANIZATION 

USAAF 
RELIGION IDENTIFICATION VERIFIED BY 

NAME AND TTTLE 

SECTION 0 - PREPARATmW OF REMAINS FOR SHIPMENT 
NATURE OF BURIAl CONDITION OF REMAINS 

OTHER MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION 

MINOR DISCREPANCIES [Prepare Discrepancy Report QMC Form ] 194a. for mttjor (Jiacrepanciga.) 

^ ATTACHED' SHEEf 
REMAINS PREPARED AND PLACED IN CASKET 

DATE 
CASKET SEALED BY EMBALMER (Signature) 

CASKET BOXED AND MAR|CEO 

DATE BY 

SHIPPING ADDRESS VERIFIED BY 

I bofobjfcertify that .all the foregoing operatiom were conducted and accomplished under my immediate supervision 
and that the report above is correct. 

SIGNATURE OF AGRS INSPECTOR 

REMARKS AND ^FECIAL I N S T R U C T | 6 N S ^ 

" f a - •• ' • ••1 -.1- 'T'JitfW^ 

( REV 11 FEB 48 1 1 9 4 



RECORD OF CUSTODIAL TRANSFER 

1. SHIPPED 

FROM -LIDO ilMiJHS STCRiOI iBSL 
TO AGRC (WkTSR DIVISICB) 

BBSUBtHJJSH PCET CP EUBjJlKATION 
iONp OF CONVEYANCE 

RAIL 
NAME OF OONVOYER 

SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER , DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER 
THEODORE B. PETEHSON 
Z/.U. '4-10 

DATE 

, m * t a ~ T\ 1 v ' i S l o ' n l 2. SHIPPED 

FROM ' M r F ib a ka t iOf l ^etn«?"haven I'OT - >- ^- 1 

nSAT Jntres E. Robinson 
KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER , 

SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE 

Auq. !95( 
SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE 

J. SHIPPED & / / / 
FROM 

N V P E 
KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER 

SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE 

r r i E U T . COLOMBL̂  TC SEP 
--ORT THAMSPOHTATION OPFICEIT 

DATE 

* m 
4. SHIPPED 

FR0M ftk. Y P F - D C Ol 
KIND OF CONVEYANCE , . _ NAME OFJqpNVO'F&l -

SIGNATURE OF%HlpMER f K f i i i s ' v E [DATE 

LIEUT.- CCLOm, TC ^£{> R 1951 
?uHT TRANSPCRTATIOH OJTICBB 

SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER ^''-^Z^-gL 

7 s^:— st 
DATE 

' fQC, 
- v; • ' . 5. SHIPPED ' " • ^ , / 

FROM TO 

KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER 

SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER OATE 

6. SHIPPED , • - - V ' ' I!'/*.! 
FROM' TO : • r •. • .KV . I ) 

KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER 

SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVB1 DATE 

7. SHIPPED . 
FROM TO 

KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER , 

SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER • 

• 

DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE 



AGR BRANCH, PQM f 
' NEW YORK PORT O F ^ ^RKATION 

BROOKLYN* NEW YORK 

"I o s r t i f y t v ' ' '^hlo raesaage le on o f i f i o l a l 
business ana ^JiX i t s transmission with a 
lower preoedenoe, or by a i r mai l , regular 
mail , or scheduled messenger would be pre­
jud ic ia l to the public Interest." 

Hit CHARItS U HSSft 

8408 UBHIiafa ATM01 

2TAN8VILLE, DfDIAIA 

PLEASE BE ADVISED THE REMAINS OF THE LATE 8 0 T xsgiTT* I EBUt 

ARE ENROUTE TO THE UNITED STATES. OUR RECORDS INDICAOE YOU WISH REMAINS DELIVERED 

7 0 ZLbJiKR PVIBAL HCMB, SX« FIRST ATOUB, S7AI8YILLB, HDIAIA 

WE CANNOT GIVE A DEFINITE DELIVERY DA IE. IT IS EXPECTED THAT AN INTERVAL OF 

SEVERAL WEEKS WILL ELAPSE BEFORE DELIVERY CAN BE EFFECTED. YOUR FUNERAL DIRECTOR 

WILL BE NOTIFIED BY TEIEGRAM THREE DAYS PRIOR TO DELIVERY GIVING DATE AND TIME 

REMAINS WILL ARRIVE AT RAILROAD STATION. PLEASE INSTRUCT FUNERAL DIRECTOR TO 

ACCEPT REMAINS AT RAILROAD STATION ON ARRIVAL. HE WILL BE REQUESTED TO INFORM 

YOU SO YOU MAY MAKE FINAL FUNERAL ARRANGEMENTS. REMAINS WILL BE ACCOMPANIED BY 

MILITARY ESCORT. SUGGEST YOU ARRANGE WITH LOCAL PATRIOTIC OR VETERANS' ORGANIZA­

TION IF YOU DESIRE MILITARY HONORS AT FUNERAL. PLEASE CONFIRM ABOVE DELIVERY 

INSTRUCTIONS WITHIN FORTY EIGHT HOURS OF RECEIPT OF THIS MESSAGE BY TELEGRAM 

COLLECT TO DISTRIBUTION CENTER ONE, NEW YORK PORT OF EMBARKATION CR SUBMIT NEW 

INSTRUCTIONS. V/E REGRET IT WILL BE IMPOSSIBLE TO COMPLY AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE 

WITH CHANGES IN DELIVERY INSTRUCTIONS RECEIVED AFTER EXPIRATION OF THE FORTY EIGHT 

HOURS. PLEASE INCLUDE FULL NAME OF DECEASED IN REPLY TELEGRAM. 

P r LEASED TC W J 

DOG (REV) 

C, COL. QMC 

J3 



C- IDENTIFICATION SECTIOH 
MEMORIAL DIVISION 

IDENTIFICATION DATA 
LAST HAME - FlIiST NAME - MIODlt INITIAL 

TEIGMT 

ARMY SERIAL V.M8ER 

COLOR HAIR ShOE SIZE 

GRADE 

OATE OF DEATH 

LAST ORGAN I ZATION TO WH I CH ATTACHED OR ASSIGNED ( C i » » co«p i» t» c(« i i<n«( ior . ) 

^7" 60^ i S 9 / 3 7 f n ^ i CfyAAf Sr. 1/7, Worn 
PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF HIA ^ 

LIST ALL CAH»S IN WHICH STATIONED IN U . ; . PRIOR TO SERVICE OVERSEAS. WITH INCLUSIVE CATES AT EACH 

STATION DATES 

{'I 

FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTH MARKS 

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 

UPPER RIGHT 

16 15 11 13 12 11 15 9 

LOWER RIGHT 

X - EXTRACTED 

OCNTAL CHAIT "V7 if 9 J U j - k 

9 10 11 12 13 ^<s 15 16 

LOWER LEFT 

0 - CARIOUS / - CARIOUS NON-RESTCSA!LE 

or 
\ 

AiTAC FORM 1 OQrt 
1 Aug l9^6 |—%30U 

( I n d i c M f d«n»ur«», b r i d f w o r k . • t c , i f t h o ' n . ) 





s... WAR DEPARTMENT 
T H K A D J U T A N T G E N E R A L ' S O F F I C E 

W A S H I N O T O N I S , D. C . 

R E P O R T O F D E A T H 22 
*ULU NAMK — — 

HBHRi YMSSSB. T. 
HOME A D M I M 

JgrsnsTllle. ladlana 
PLACE OT DEATH 

ARMY 1 -BUMSBT 

16 364 238 
ARM OR nXVIC^ 

AS 
CAUU Of HATH 

i m t d In action 
STATION OF D K I A H D 

Earopean Area 

DATI OF ENTRY OM CURRENT 
ACTIVE SERVICt 

25 Ac« 1943 

ML 
DATE OT MRTH 

DATE OF DEATH 

24 Hftr 1? iC 
LENOTH OT SERVICE TW 

PAY HURPOae» 
YEAR* I MONTHS DAYS 

EMERGENCY AODRESKE ( M U M , n M M u M f , a M M t ) 

Mr. Ch&rlts L. H«rr, Father, 1720 Gl*ndal« Arenuti SvansTlll* 15. ladlana 
•ENGFiaARY (JVuM, n l 

Charles L. Herr. father, 1720 Glendale Avenue, Zransrllle 16. Indiana 
Matilda M. Herr, Mother, 1720 Olendale Avenue. ZvaDBvili»^6t Indlnna 

INVESTIOATIOH 
MADC IN LINE OT DUTY 

YE» 

ADDiTlOHAL DATA AMD/OR STATEMENT 

OWM MISCONDUCT 

YES NO 

WAS DECEASED 
ON DOTY STATUS 

YES 

AUTHORIZED 
AMENCE 

YIS 

IN FLYINO PAY 
STATUS 

r a I NO 

OTHER PAY STATUS 

YES 

HON-BATTLE 

Finding of death has been Iteued preTlouil7 under Sec 6 Public Lav 490, 7 Mar 42, 
aa asended, showing presuaed date of death as 26 March 1946. This report 
of death, based on Infornation received since tnat date la issued In accordance 
vith Seo 9 of said act, and its effect on prior payments and settlements la an 
prescribed In Seo 9* 

vr 
i Y ORDER OP THI SECRETARY OF WAR 

ADJUTANT OENERAL 

WD ASO FORM S E O | 
I JUN I M 0 * 1 

EDITION OF I FWRUARY IMS NAY M USED. 





\ : WAR DEPARTMENT 
T H B A D J U T A N T G E N E R A L ' S O F F I C E 

W A S H I N O T O N t S . D. C 

REPORT OF DEATH o*-™ 22 OCTOBIE 46 eka 
tUtL NAME 

HXB£, KEHHBTH I. 16 364 238 SOT 
HOME ADDRESS 

i5T&nsvill«, Indiana 

ARM OR SERVICE 

IC 

DATE OF BIRTH 

11 ITUT 19,?f: 
PLACE Of DEATH 

ope an Area 
CAUSE OT DEATH 

Killsd in action 
DATE OT DEATH 

34 Har 194:. 
STATION Of DECEASED 

European Arsa 

DATK OT ENTRY ON CURRENT 
ACTIVE SERVICE 

26 Ace 1943 

LEM 
1 

YEARS 

FH Of SERVICE FOR 
•AYMJRPOSfS . 

MONTHS 1 DAYS 

EMEROEMCY ADDRESSEE (Num. n 

Kr. Charlss L. Esrr, rather, 1720 Olsndalc Avenue, Evansville 16, Indiana 
» : 

SENEFIOARY {Namt, rtUti—Mp, * 

Charles L. Herr, father, 1720 Olendale Avenue, XvansTllle 16, Indiana 
Matilda M. Herr, Mother, 1720 Olendale Avenue, ISvansvlll'* ĵ pe Indiana 

INVESTIGATION 
MADE IN UHE Of DUTY OWN MISCONDUCT 

WAS DECEASED 
ON DUTY STATUS 

AUTHORIZED 
ASSEHCE 

IN FLYING PAY 
STATUS 

OTHER PAY STATUS 

YES NO Y O NO YES NO YES NO YES I NO YES 

ADDITIONAL DATA AND/OR STATEMENT SATTLE ROW-BATTLE 

Finding of doath has been issued previously dnder Sec 6 Public Lav 490, 7 Mar 42, 
as amended, shoving presumed date of death ag 26 March 1946. This report 
of deeth, based on information reoelved since tnat date is Issued in accordance 
vith Seo 9 of said act, and i t s offset on prior paynents and settlements Is as 
prescribed In See 9* 

m vr •Y ORDER OF THK SICRfTARY OF WAR 

'A ADJUTANT GENERAL 

WD AGO FORM pr 5 « 
I JUN IMS I 

EDITION OF t raRUARY UN MAY H USKO. 

-i) '• . 



N ' r 

Co 



C CD 
W A R D E P A R T M E N T 

T H K A D J U T A N T G E N E R A L ' S O F F I C E 

W A S H I N O T O N IS . • . C . 

VllU. HAME 

JIRH. KBUJIEBTE T, 

ARMY SERIAL NliMsU 

15 364 238 SOT 

jfivsnsvillt, Indiana 

ARM OR SERVICE 

AC 

DATE Of MRTH 

11 An^ MSf: 
PLACE Of DEATH 

itaropean Arsa 
CAUSE Of DEATH 

Killed in action 

DATE Of DEATH 

34 Har 194: 
STATION Of DECEASED 

European Arsa 

DATE Of ENTRY ON CURRENT 
ACTIVE SERVICE 

26 Aug 1943 

LENGTH Of SERVICE fOR 
fAY PURPOSES 

STATION Of DECEASED 

European Arsa 

DATE Of ENTRY ON CURRENT 
ACTIVE SERVICE 

26 Aug 1943 
YEARS MONTHS 1 DAYS 

EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE (AtaM, raMnuUp, aaU aMPMt) 

Kr. Charlea L. Herr* father, 1720 Olendale AT anus. Evansville 15, Indiana 
.̂ wiww) * SENSFIOARY ( N w M . t 

Charles L. Herr, father, 1720 Olendale Avenue, Zvansrille 16, Indiana 
Matilda M. Herr, Mother, 1720 Olendale Avenue, J!vansvlli»̂ 6, Indiana 

INVESTIGATION 
MADE IN UHE Of DUTY OWN MISCONDUCT 

WAS DECEASED 
ON DUTY STATUS 

AUTHORIZED 
ABSENCE 

IN fLYING PAY 
STATUS 

OTHER PAY STATUS 
(aiwet/f t«ioir) 

NO NO YES 

ADDITIONAL DATA AMD/OR STATEMENT 

NO YES NO YES TES X 

" J l RATTLE RON-SATTLE 

Finding of death has bean issued pravioualy under See 5 Public Law 490, 7 Mar 42, 
aa attended, showing presumed date of daath aa 26 March 1946. This report 
of deeth, baaed on information reoelved since tnat date la iaauad in accordance 
with Seo 9 of aaid aot, and i t i effect on prior payments and settlements la as 
preecribed In Seo 9* 

/ 

SY ORDER Of THE SECRETARY Of WAR 

'A ADJUTANT GENERAL 

WD AGO FORM « p _ | 
I JUN I M 1 

EDITION Of I FEBRUARY IBM MAY M USED. 



••IS: 

WAR DEPARTMENTS 
T H E ADJUTAP4T G E N E R A L S O F F I C E 

WASHINGTON 25. D. C. 

—BATTLE CASUALTY REPORT 

A * SOI 

NAME 
A N D 
AO*-

D R E S S 
O* 

A. 

N * " • " HEK RHKHSTk T 

ASH 16364C3G 

g g j GRADE 

SOH 

)ALE AVE 
SflTAHSniiia IKDIAHA 

O J ^ E CAS. IHPORT R E C i r V E D 

aim 
«_••_ L 11. • . . . ^ ^ . T . n A - ^ W W « « » « O M t « IMK QMS TO S I NOTIFIID IM CASS O r m f SWCT. AWO TH« OPFlCIAt. T«L«-
^ I J ^ I S ^ T ^ r S ^ I ^ r . O ^ W , ^ . . ^ T T ^ . ^ I ^ N T , . . K . L A T i O M . H i r IF AMT. 1. .HOWM . ( L O W IT WHH.LO MOTSO THAT 
w T S t S Z S T Z S S S ^ j ^ T *« ^ - ^ M oT lKLATmi PMIOMATSB TO •» fAID SIX NOHTW PAY HATUtTY IN CASK OF P»»TM. 

T H E S E C R E T A R Y O F W A R H A S A S K E D ME TO E X P R E S S HIS D E E P R E G R E T THAT Y O U R gQj, 

O R A M N A M E S E R I A L N U M B E R A R M O R 
S E R V I C E 

R K F O R T I N O 
T H E A T R E 

P O R J 
S T A T U S 

s N i r m H T 

sar HEAR. KENMCTH T. 
m t A. r> v r\ w C A Q 11 A l , T Y 

8 
PA1 xx o r C A S U J 

ETO 
SVTY C A S U A L IS*3' 

T Y C X * * 

KILLED III ACTION 

f - W r% w v • — — 

IN 

DAT 

2^ MAR 

T B A I t 

7i$ S E P W CORRECTED COPY 

HQ$ UOffT* CAS LIST I MQ NOR Jt. CHANGE OF STATUS IN 0 PROJ.v POO TO KIA. 

PW rrof 

nnding of doath has been leeued prerlouely under Sec t> Public Law 490, 7 Mar 42, 
' M aa ended, shoving presumed dctt of death as 35 Jtrch 1946. This report 
• of death, bated oa information receired since that date ie it cued In accordance : 
' vith Sec 9 of said aot, and its effect on prior payments and settleuents ts a? 
| pri-eorlbed in Sec 9; / . • 
4 '. . ' ; ' ' / . 

import sf dsath Isfefd 22 October 46 ekm / " 

ACTION BY COMPOSITE 
CASUALTY MAMGM V I U ATT* 

laasseeaa NO 

v i R i n i o 

CHAROID TO. 

i »» DSCATKD BKLOW) I 

vftr >.TE_ 

TYFE DATK AND ARSA 

• 1 s 

1 
C A P . TKLSMIAM LCTTIR 

wcy vsRiPisa- -WO PORM «B WO, OAS. B«. Pit 

DISTRIBUTION " A " I—I - ^ ^ — C O p i E S 

M U T S M S * 1 0365 ^ , m O H O P l 4 A ^ t B 4 * i ^ f * B 

COjhEB. 
J I I L J , I 

s.«. • D. new BSS 

DISTRIBUTION B-D 

' H P r » j H T r » / ' TPR»r^t 
>. . . i i » - J ; » < . , 



I0ENTIF1CATI0M P.iUMCH 

FEB 25 10 y ^ 
HEMOF.!••. on 

.. . ,••.(. 
• 1. 



BURIAL IHFOHHATIOH 
. MANE (-laat, F i r a t . Mrfr f l* l a i t i a i ; 

- f i 1 iy 
IE C t M I . n r a * . 

»WLIt*TIOII y _ 

PLACC / 

REMARKS f 

Report ef intereon 
farther leveetigot 
tification hae bee 

MEMNltAL DfVtSIOII, IDENTI FICWIbM SECTION, ROOM 2»30 TEMPO " B * BUILDING 

OfW K M J l 



asm 

, C « * V t 'iFCtSTHATIOK 

( U c f S S r m g f t 1943) 

CWBESGiESD COPY 

REPORT OF BURIAL 
TM 10-630 AND AR 30-1815 

A S 

21 August 1946 

I-tst Name Firtt Initial 
-3clL 

D i t * 

Rink 

Bomb Go (H) 
SCTMI N O . 

( 7 ^ 8 9 1 8 ) Unit ~ y / Org inmt ion 

Vic, of DRELiiaWAJXlE. Germany 24 Ilea 
PUec of Deitli Du« of Ualix 

1230 > 16 May 1946 U.S .Mi l i ta ry Qeanetery NbiUVILI£-iiN-C 
Tinie and Data of Burial Name of Cemetery 

52 3 P 

C i m e of Deat h 

Name or Coordinate* of Locatioo 

Cross 
mm: 

Gnive 'Number Row Number Plot Number Type of Mirkor 

Disposition of Identification Tigs: Buaed with body Yes • N o ^ f Attached to Marker Yes • No 

,^ . „ Previously burled as Unknowa X-1769 (NBUville-en-Condroz ) 
If No Identification Tags 

How were remains identified? I d e n t i f i e d t h T o U g h l 

1» Favorable corapmison of tooth c h a r t s X - 1 7 6 9 and Sgt Herr. 2 . Est . date 
and place of death of X-1769 i n agreement with MACR fo r A/0 43-38685 of which Sgt 
Herr was a crew member. 3. X-1769 dlainteotred from aame c i v i l i a n cemetery (common 

What means of identification were buried with the body ? 
grave) with okher crew members of A/C 43-38685 . 4. Dulag report indicates Sgt 
Herr as b*ing buried i n civ,cem. Dreiarwald, Germany from which X-1769 was d i s i n ­
terred. 5. Grew members of A/0 43-38685 only Americans buried i n th is cemetary. 

To determine Right or Left use Deceased's Right and Left 

Who is buried on: 
BEERY 

Deceased's Right: - j j ^ r 

Deceased's Left: STEXNMITJiTR 
Name 

35657653 
Serial N a 

1^239759 
Scrijj No. 

v 
3/3gt 379 Bomb Gp(H) 51 

Rani Organiutioa Crave N o . 

S/Sgt 44 Bomb GT)(H) 53. 
Rink Orguuzatiao. 

OO rn 

Grave No. 

-sei Sij^ature or Name, Bank and i f poaaible Orsanization of person fumishinc above Data when other than officer nviortiry^hyrial. f j y IT 

I f p r in t o f ident i f ica t ion tag is not a f l i xed fill i n b e l o w : 

OO 

Emergency Address O t i ^ . ^ i 

o 
Sr. 

UNKNOWN ^ 
N i S 

IDENTIFICATION ACCEPTED 

Religion — i . ' 

TV • 

o 
3E_ 

List only Personal Effects Found on Body and disposition 
N O N E 

R E B U R I A L 
Previously buried i n isolated grave 

located at: Civ.cemetery EHEESIWALDE, Ger. 
7-840.5, Sh K-53 GSGS 4346 1/25,000 
l e f t side, Row 1. 

r ^ O ^ o s . 0/5/44 SOOM/S/. 

This corrected copy of Report 
of Bur i a l prepared i n tho 
Off ice of the American Graves 
Registration Oonmand. A 

ifeup J.WOH; or other person reporti: 

\ Maj • > 
0.n .S . OfEca 
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DEPUTY THEATER JUDGE ADVOCATES OFFICE 
WAR CRIMES GROUP 

UNITED STATES FORCES EUROPEAN THEATER 
APO 633 

f i l e Mo, i 12-2362 12 August 1946 

c 

SUBJECT 1 Investigation of War Crimes, 

TO t Coramanding General 
Theater Graves Registration Oonmand 
APO 887, Ohited States Army 

1* Reference i s made to oar le t ter of 
subject as above, T*iich reads as fo l lowsi 

n AU6 1946 
•Information on f i l e in th is group i n d i c a t e that .oaJEMt 

about ^5 March 1945* « l8h t unidentified f lyere landed j i n G ^ t A l S V p 
were brou^it to the nearby HOHJTEN A i r f i e l d , Gennany tfSGS S e M i 9ft7 
4346, a e e t K-53, Coordinates V-92), B r i t i s h Zone, Hg |Af tggya tea 
that seven of the f lye r s were k i l l e d the same day aa the Tending' was 
made by four guards named Honnann L0QME3, ludwlg IMG, A n i l QUNTHEH, 
and ZAKOWSO (fnu). The eishth f l y e r , who had sustained a leg injury^ 
was k i l l e d the fol lowing day by LOOIvES and LANG, in the sidecar of a 
motorcycle. The Coramanciant of,the f i e l d was Major K a r l RAUER, There 
i s evidence that Hauptoann Bruno BOTTCHER gave orders to have the 
wounded f l y e r removed and brought on a detour to the cemetery at 
DREIERWALDE, Gownany (GSGS 43^6, Sheet K-53, Coordinates V-8 l ) , B r i t i s h 
Zone, It i s also indicated that the bodies were put i n a red brick 

•building called the "death house* at DSEIER9AUE and were evidently 
la ter buried in the cemetery at DRKIERWALIE, 

*» 
The identity anc nationali ty of the f lye r s mentioned in 

paragraph 1 are not known. The only indication that the victims might 
heve been Americans i s found in the statement of Bruno BOTTCHER in whioh 
he states, "I think this party were Ajviericans", 

As th i s case i s currently under investigation by this group, 
i t i a requested that a l l available information conc^jrhl: 
and the identi ty of the victims be forwarded to tWp 

2, As yet no reply has been received 

Telephone WIE33ADEN 7251, Ext. 179. 



i . ' 4 • > 

• v - HEADQUARTERS 
6889th QUARTERMASTER GRAVES BBGISTRATIOK COMPANY (PROV) 

AMERICAN GRATES REGISTRATION COMMAND ETA 
APO 751 US ARMY 

4 May 194 6 

SUB JECT t Infor station on attached oase, 

TO : Conna ndlng Officer, First Field CaoBamd, AGRC-BTA, IPG 751, 
US Ar jay, 

1, An investigation wa s conducted In the town cf Dreierwalde, 
Germany, V -8451, Osnahruck Sheet K-S3, sea le l/250,000, 6S,G.S, 4546 
f or the purpose of looa-ttng the reaains of 8 unknowns of the attached 
atrocity ca se, 

2, Sub jo ot r e mains w ere looa ted, disintered, and eractated 
to US Military Cenetery, Heurille-en-Condrot, Belgium, Aere they were 
reburied a s unknowns I-1769̂ n770̂ C1771 ̂1772̂ -1775̂ C-1774̂ C-.1T75, 
and 1-1776, 

3, Personnel effects, which attached letter, US GR liaison officers 
with USTOB, 1st Lt, Gilbert E Geralds, dtd, B Deo, 1945, wrote, states they 
are in possession of the British War Crimes branch, with the personnel 
effeots are laundry narks from the 8 deoea sed. 

4, This nait tried to locate the personal effects and laundry mrfcs 
but on contacting the 6 r i t i eh Wa r Crimes Branch they said," They didnt know 
where they were." It is advised tha t these personnel effeots and laundry 
narks be located and put with the bodies to aid in the identification 

JOES B WAQOS 
1st Lt IHP 

Inolt Conraa nding 
l-case # 22 S 

Telephone t Longerioh 243, 



W D Q * C F O t O i i < 0 4 2 
fK«r. t Apr. 1945) 

(SupenedMGRSFonnll 

x2 RESTRICTED 

REPORT OF INTERMENT 
{AR 30-1810 mnd AR 30-1815) 

r ' Atrocity 
I DATE OP Rl DATE OF REPORT 

22 A p r i l 1946 

Imprint IdtntMoMttotl Tag tl Po—ibl*. 
DO NOT TYPE 

S«Uin I.—IDENTIFICATION. 
NAME (LM.fr* . . limitial) 

EEER, lecneth. T, 

GRAOE 
Sgt. 

RACE 

tihite 

ORGANIZATION 

unk 

SERIAL NO.. 

BRANCH OF SERVICE 

A . A . F . 
REUGION 
1 unk 

IF OTHER THAN U. S. DEAD, GIVE 
NAME OF COUNTRY 

PLACE of otA' ''GcriBBn A i r f i e l d 
V-8918 Shset K-53 GSGS 
346 3/250,000 

CAUSE OF DEATH 

Small arms f i r e 
DATE OF DEATW 

21 iiarch 1945 

EMERGENCE ADDRESSEE (Naw, nfaMmtUp. and tddmt) 

unk 

IDENTIFICATION TAGS FOUND ON BODY 

none 
WERE SUBSTITUTE TAGS PROVIDED?^., or me) 

IF HO TAGS FOUND ON BODY, DESCRIBE MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION (// unidtntifitd, JUI ta tclum t <m rntu) 

Unidentified see reverse 

LIST PERSONAL EFFECTS FOUND ON BODY AND DISPOSITION OF SAME 

IdentifiM hy f ield, accepted hy^Oapt. Lay. 32 Juna 1950, HVL. 

StcXtm I—BURIAL It othmr than in —tmblithad omm* fry, fuiniih tkmtch mnd aitap ooatdioal— on r.varM 

NAME. NUMBER. COORDINATES. AND LOCATION OF CEMETERY 

Sheet 3 K-379183 US M i l i t a r y Cemetery MaeKtacpiKiatepflmBayy Keuville-en-Condroz, 
G.S.a>:S. 4042 Belgium 

DATE OF BURIAL 

16 May/46 

WAS THIS A REBURIAL? 
( I ' M « a.) 

yea 

HOUR 

1230 

BURIED IN (SWd, blank*, ar 

C o f f i n 

TYPE OF GRAVE 
MARKER 

C o f f i n 

PLOT NO. 

P 

ROW NO. 

3 

GRAVE No 

52 

IF A REBURIAL, INDICATE NAME. NUMBER, COORDINATES OF PREVIOUS CEMETERY. AND LOCATION OF GRAVE 

Dreierwalde, Ceretery Dreierwalde, Germany V-8415 
Sheet K-53 G.S.G.S. 4346 1/250,000 i W -

side 
ROW No. 

1 
GRAVE NO. 

unk 
TYPE OF . m i 

CEREMONY 
IGIOUS PERSON CONDUCTING BURIAL RITES 

IDENTIFICATION TAG BURIED WITH 
BODY (.Ym ar w» 

no 

IDENTIFICATION TAG ATTACHED TO 
MARKER (Ym tr na) 

no 
BODY BURIED ON DECEASED LEFT. NAME (W, firtl, tuUU iuOUI) 

SHE I M I ER, ¥ . R. 

IF IDENTIFICATION TAGS NOT USED DESCRIBE IDENTIFICATION DATAJWD 
CONTAINERS BURIED WITH BOCY 

Report of interaent i n bur*i. 

RANK 

Unk 
SERIAL NO. 

12239759 

BODY BURIED ON DECEASED RIGHT, NAME CLarf, Aril, miUU iniUal) 

UHKSDWH X-1771 
RANK 

Unk 
SERIAL NO. 

Unk 

SIGN^IURE OF PERSON PREIWWG REPORT 

ArmandT. Cure 1st L t . Inf. 0 1327335 

SIGNATURE OF GRS OFFICER VERIFYING REPORT 

V I L L I M E . I M T I C H . le t L t . Inf. 
DtSTRIWTIOH OF REPORT: SUnmd ortglnal lor U. S. and altitd daad, tigntd o r i A i W aMLon* aojmipr a m a m j k l l L l t k i t t . O V M t o W J t ! r Oanaral 
through HtadqaMrltrt ORS O f l W . Cop.M lor rattnl.on in thaa'or at p r . ^ r > 6 ^ t f l ^ J O r f t ^ n r f t f t , J * 8 l n X e r T l O g U l l l C e r 

6889 Q,M,G,E.Co, (Prov) 
dis interr ing Of f i ce r 

RESTRICTED It—UMT-t 



Fingers dec 

O x RESTRICTED ^ \ 

INSTRUCTIONS: 
(a) Great care will be taken to record the most minute clues for the future Identity of unidentified ra­

mains. Fill in anatomical characteristics below, and any other clues under "Other, 'such et shoe size, 
soci»l security number; position of body found in airplanes, vehicles, and tanks; and serial numbers of air­
planes, vehicles, and tanks; 

(b) A-fingerprint, or prints, are the most valuable of all clues. Imprint all fingers and thumbs in the 
chart at left, or es many as possible. If no fingerprint or prints can be secured, the condition of each and 
every tooth will be indicated on the tooth chart in accordance with diagram below. Tooth chart will not be 
accomplished if one or more fingerprints are secured. 

HEIGHT 

unk 
WEIGHT 

unk 
COLOR OF EYES 

unk 
COLOR OF HAIR 

unk 

WEAPON AND SERIAL Na 

none 

LAUNDRY MARKS 

none 

BIRTHMARKS. SCARS. OR TATTOOS 

unk 

WHERE BODY WAS BURIED OR FOUND 

pre ierwalds .Qenaany 

OTHER I0EKTIFICATION CLUES 

i5eef atteolied Pathologist reDort 

FILLINGS 

See tooth 
chart 

FILLINO 

CAVITIES C A V I T Y 
DECAVEO 

MISSING TEETH 

6ik 
TOOTH MISSING 

CROWIIED TEETH 
LAIN CROWN 

CROWN 

DIAGRAM REPRESENTS THE MOUTH WIDE OPEN 

BRIDGE WORK 
ID BRIDGE 

FURNISH SKETCH AND MAP gEFERSKS AND COORDINATES TOR BURIAL IN OTHER THAN ESTABLISHED CEMETERY 

See attached Sketck 

Attached is the Pethologist of the Atrocity case. 

I-I769 is assumed to he one of the men cn the attached ULCR 

Rl^mUcTED II H t tT - l • a. •. a a n t n c n ( t u n M ^ r i M 



12 A p r i l 1946. 

There were 8 unknown Americans in the c i v i l i a n cemetery 

of Dreierwalde. These men had been removed by the B r i t i s h and 

examided by the doctors of a b r i t i s h war crimes team on the 

86 and 27 September 1945. Upon being examinated a l l of the 

bodies were found to have been wounded by small arms. The 

pathologist report i s attached. 

They were reburied by the B r i t i s h in coffins in the 
Dreierwalde cemetery V-e4T5 Osnabrueck Sheet K-53, l/25o,ooo 
GSGS 4346, 

Those contacted for information are: 

Terbi 1le (Pastor), Dreierwalde, House No. 13 

Wiesohmeyer, (Burgermeister), Dreierwa 1 de.House No. 44 

Herrler (cemetery caretaker). House No. 1 A. 



WITH USWCB 

/ 

Subject s Report ef gravea- lecations 

To ^,JJ, "roup ^ ^ S y V f ) 

51>« ms A^-S^ 

1. The follcwiag i s for your inf oraation and,_iguidence t * ^ 

the ceuetary at n j ^ v ^ A i p E , GLimiiy (OT 845211,07, sheet 3^11, 

HOPSTSK, 1:25000 ) there are seven bodies believed to be those of 

lTS f l y e r s . 

2. Attached you f i n * patholfglat report and br ief af investigatlan, 

obtained from the B r i t i s h ^ar Crimes Branch, which may be of value 

in establishing the Identities of the deceased persons* 

3. Personnel effects taken from these bodies are naw l h the possesalon 

of the B r i t i s h War Crimes Branch and w i l l be available to your off lee 

as soan as the case i s oompleted, 

///. 

GIIBERT E, GERA1DS ' 
1st Lt, T nf, 
GR Liaison O f f i c e r 



AMOUIIT Of CHECK T or CHECK 

ACCOUNT HUMBER 

DISCREPANCY IK 
HAME 

SERIAL NUMBER 

RAKK 

IHCLOSE VA<^.ES'*»^~ 

SHIP VALUABLES . 

VALUABLES SHIPPED BY f c l e r k j 

Mr. Chmrles L. H«rr 

1720 01«ndal« Avenu* 

ETantTllle, Indiana 
Sgt. Kannath T. Harr 

15564258 

472796-M 

RECIPIENT FROM 

NO. 

CASUALTY REPORT 

INVENTORY 

FORX 20 

LETTER 

TYPE OF CONTAINER 

ENVELOPE 

CARTONS 

PACKAGE 

FOOT LOCKER 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS 
REMOVE 81 

SHIP BLOODSTA INFp 

SHIP OAMABEP 

REMOVE BL'QSTAINtp 

REMOVE DAMAGED 

FILMS REMOVED 

OATE ACTION TAKER 

- 1 
RTB:BHrdbs SUMMARY COURT DATA 

OATE OF FINDING APPLICANT JL 
EVIE* 

MAIL REVIEWER {initials 

%u REMARKS 

wm m ACTION 
EFF OM FORM IU 
io OCT m j , n 

DATE SHIPPED 

MOV 1 6 Wfi ij 
SH rPPI NG CLERKyi 

w 0 U T 1 v^/T' 
I ACCOUNTINGS BRSCtcA, 
? WAREHOUSE \ FILE 
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ARlff SERVICE FORCES w w 

KANSAS CITY QUARTERMASTER DEPOT 
ARIOC EFFECTS BUREAU 
601 Hardesty Avenue 

Kansas City 1. Missouri 
RTB:BH:dbs 

In Reply Refer To: 472796 November 8, 1945 

Mr, Charles L . Herr 
1720 Olendale Avenue 
E v a n s v i l l e , Indiana 

Dear Mr. Herr: 

The Army Effocts Boroau is forwarding to you the 
following personal property, recently received here, belong­
ing to your son. Sergeant Kenneth T. Herr : 

1 Bureau check f o r |7 . 89 - - inc losed , 
1 Carton and contents 

ity- action in transmitting ths property does not, 
of i t s e l f , vest t i t l e in you. The iterns are forwarded i n 
order that you may act as gratuitous bailee in caring for 
them pending f inal determination of the owner's status, 

Vftien delivery has been made, I shall appreciate 
your acknowledcine receipt by signing one copy of this letter 
in the space provided bolow, and re turning i t to this Bureau. 
For your convenioncs, thoro is inclosed an nudrsssod envelope 
whioh needs no postage. 

Yours very t r u l y . 

0. B. QUINN 
2nd L t . , QMC 
Chie f , F i l e s Branch 

Inel— 
Envelope 
Check x 

Receipt acknowledged: 

472796 

EFF QU FQK1 0 ( < 

9 Oct 19li5 2 0 5 



A T T A C H M 

t. R. OR SUB n m e t 

WILL OR POWER OF ATTY-

TALLY IH rORM O £ t 

BAGS. CLOTH OR TRAVEL 

BELT. MONEY (NO MONEY) 

BILLFOLD (NO MONEY) 

BOOKS 

BRACELET. IDENT. 

CAMERAS 

CLOTHING 

(4ISC. ARTICLES 

RELIGIOUS ARTICLES 

RIBBONS. DECORATION 

SHORT SNORTER 

SOUVENIR MONEY 

SOUVENIRS 

TESTAMENTS 

TOWELS S WASHCLOTHS 

U. S. MONEY (AMOUNT) 

WATCH 

WINGS 

* • W S T A T U S " ~ 

EFFECTS INVENTORY 
ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU 

*mxsi»s 

OECEAStO 

T. 0. W. 

ABANDONED 

UNKNOWN 

BELT 

BOOKV ADDRESS 

BOOKS. PILOT LOC 

BRUSHES 

CASE 

CLOTH. WASH 

COATS 

FOOTLOCKER 

FOOTWEAR, PR. 

CLASSES 

CLOVES. PR. 

HANDKERCHIEFS 

HEADWEAR 

JACKETS 

KITS 

KNIVES 

LETTERS 

LIGHTERS 

OVERCOATS 

PAPERS. PERSONAL 

PEHCIU MECHANICAL 

PEN. FOUNTAIH 

PHOTOS 

PIPES 

RINCS 

SCARFS 

SHIRTS 

SOCKS. PR. 

STATIONERY 

TIES 

TOBACCO 

Y01 LET ARTICLES 

TOWELS 

TROUSERS. PR. 

TRUNKS. PR. 

UNDERWEAR 

CONTAINERS ADDRESSED TO 
INFORMATION 

17X0 Q&^JAIIL CLOJL. 
0 M . 

NAME AND STATUS VARIATIONS / / 

CROSS REFERENCE 

_B0N0_ 

TRAV. CHECK 

FOREICN CURRENCY 

U . 1 . CURRENCY 

REC'D 
BY 

NUMBER 

SYMBOL 

AMOUNT 

DAYE 

BANK 
OR 

PLACE OF ISSUE 

PAYEE 3 

BUREAU CHECK 

YRANSMIY ORIGINAL 

ORIC. REC. MAIL 

YO C. A. 0 . 

MUYILAYED 

REMITTER 
OR 

DRAWER 

ORIC. HO. OF PKGS. EXAM IN INC DATE , " 0 -

% n^ J / A -r 
SHEET— 

OF 

ORGANIZATION 

n. a. n. _ 
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KEQUEST FOR DISPOSITION OF REMAINS 
GRADE OF DECEASED NAME, ARMY SERIAL NUMBER AND REPORTED PLACE OF BURIAL 

Sgt Kenneth T. Herr, 15 36U 238 
Plot P, Row 3, Grave 52 
United States Military Cenetery 
Neuville-en-Condros, Belgiua 

^ « v 

BUO^ef BUREAU No. 40-Rtn. 

DATE: 

12 July 1950 

DO NOT WRITE ABOVE THIS LINE 

A C 

B D 

NOTE.—The next of kin should familiarize himself with the contents of the pamphlet. "Disposition of World War II Armed Forces Dead," before 
filling out this form. When the proper part of this form is filled out and properly sionecf by the next of kin, it should be returned to the 
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL, MEMORIAL DIVISION. WAR DEPARTMENT. WASHINGTON 25, D. C, in the 
self-addressed postage-free envelope provided for this purpose. ^ r 

If you are the next of kin or authorized representative of next of kin And desire to dirAct the disposition of the remains, please fill in PART I 
of this form. 

•A L 
PART I 
< • T 

/ . -

D WIDOW 

Charles L . Herr 
(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF NEXT OF KIN) 

C ] WIDOWER CH SON OVER 21 YEARS OLD 

(PleoM Indlcatt rttatfonMhlp lo tht dtetaMtd bn placlnm an 
^"X" In tha proper box.) 

FATHER D MOTHER 

CD RELATIONSHIP OTHER THAN ABOVE ISpacifg). 

• BROTHER OVER 21 YEARS OLD 

O DAUGHTER OVER 21 YEARS OLD 

CD SISTER OVER 21 YEARS OLD 

HAVING FAMILIARIZED MYSELF WITH THE OPTIONS WHICH HAVE BEEN MADE AVAILABLE TO ME WITH RESPECT TO THE FINAL RESTING PLACE OF THE DECEASED 
DESIGNATED ABOVE, NOW DO DECLARE THAT IT IS MY DESIRE THAT THE REMAINS: (.riaaaa placa an "X" tn tha box oppoalta thm option gou ham talecttd.) 

%.'. '• • . ' ' . 
CD I. BE INTERRED IN A PERMANENT AMERICAN MILITARY CEMETERY OVERSEAS. 

K j 2. BE RETTURNED TO THE UNTTED STATES OR ANY POSSESSION OR TERRITORY THEREOF FOR INTERMENT BY NEXT OF KIN IN A PRIVATE CEMETERY 

St. Joseph Cemetery, Evansvi l le , Indiana. 

• 3 BB RETURNED TO , 
(FOREIGN COUNTRY) 

PRIVATE CEMETERY LOCATED AT 

(NAME AND LOCATION OF CEMETERY) 

. THE HOMELAND OF THE DECEASED OR NEXT OF KIN. FOR INTERMENT BY NEXT OF KIN IN A 

(LOCATION Of CEMETERY SEUECTEO) 

D 4. BE RETURNED TO THE UNITED STATES FOR FINAL INTERMENT IN A NATIONAL CEMETERY LOCATED AT _ 
(LOCATION OF NATIONAL CEMETERY SELECTED) 

(rimt Indtcala If four ovn rallglou) amtcma at a location other than tha ttleitcd national cematery aradtalrad bg placing an "X" tn lha proper box) 

n YES D NO 

i^CT EXCEPT ?OR THE.FOLLOWING CHANGES: (//no corractlont ara nacauarg. Indlcata THE NAME OF THE. DECEASED, THE SERIAL NUMBER AND GRADE ARE CO 
thla fact by Inaartlng tha word ".VOW In th* space baloic.) 

MS IS 345 MILITARY 



P i 

PART I (Continued) 

I f on P a g o 1 of t h i s f o r m y o u h a v e s e l e c t e d O p t i o n N u m b e r 2 o r 3 , o r O p t i o n N u m b e r K w i t h y o u r o w n f u n e r a l c e r e m o n i e s d e s i r e d at a loca t ion 
o the r t h a n the s e l e c t e d n a t i o n a l c e m e t e r y , comp le te one of t h e s e s e c t i o n s . 
1 AS THE NEXT O f K I N . DO F L T R T H E R DECLARE THAT I DESIRE THE REMAINS TO BE SENT TO THE FOLLOWING PERSON WHO HAS AGREED TO RECEIVE THEM: 

LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL 

NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OR PROVINCE STATE OR TERRITORY OF 
U. S. A.. OR COUNTRY 

EXPRESS OFFICE iN—r**t railroad pa—i mgar tial Ion) TELEGRAPH ADDRESS TELEPHONE No. 

OR 
I. AS THE NEXT OF KIN. 0 0 FURTHER DECLARE THAT I DESIRE THE REMAINS TO B t SENT TO THE FOLLOWING FUNERAL DIRECTOR WHO HAS AGREED 
TO RECEIVE THEM: 

FULL NAME OF FUNERAL DIRECTOR 

N U M B ^ R ^ A N D ^ R E C T ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | - ^ o R T ^ l J ^ M I C ^ m ^ O f ^ ^ f l l ^ C E ^ 

'EXPRESS OFFICE llfarati raTlroad paaaanfar ttatlon) 

oi 
TELEBRAPH ADDRESS ^ V i rJ jELEPHONE No. 

STATE OR TERRITORY OF 
U. 5. A.. OR COUNTRY 

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NEXT IN LINE OF KINSHIP AFTER ME. AS SET FORTH IN THE PAMPHLET. "DISPOSITION OF 
WORLD WAR II ARMED FORCES DEAD." IS 

LAST NAME 

NUMBER AND STRI 

REMARKS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (for additional •p.r. uaa para 4.') 

FIRST NAME 

CITY OR TOWN / COUNTY O R PI 

MIDDLE INITIAL 

COUNTY O R PROVINCE 

O 

RELATIONSHIP TO 
DECEASED 

ML 
ITE OR TERRITORY OF 
. S. A OR COUNTRY 

AS EXPLAINED IN THE PAMPHLET. "DISPOSITION OF WORLD WAR II ARMED FORCES DEAD." I AM THE NEXT OF KIN AND THE INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT THE 
DISPOSITION OF THE SAID REMAINS. 

I. the u n d e r s i g n e d , D O S O L E M N L Y S W E A R ( O R A F F I R M ) that the s ta temen ts m a d e by m e in the f o rego ing d o c u m e n t a re fu l l a n d t r ue to 

t he best of m y k n o w l e d g e a n d be l ie f . 

S u b s c r i b e d a n d d u l y s w o r n to be fore m e a c c o r d i n g to law by the a b o v e - n a m e d app l ican t t h i s 

1 9 A 2 £ > a t c i t y (or t w n ) of { j £ 3 ^ d & ^ ^ t s d a 1 , coun ty of ^i/t-^A. ^ A ^ ^ ^ S ^ - ^ ^ - ^ ^ r ^ . , a r ^ T S t a t e (or T ^ r ^ t e r y o r 

•NOTE.— Page 4 is part of the notarial attestation. 

PAGE X 

tviy Commission ExoiwO/?'. A JZ*. 
jun. 16. \***^*^a^^£+'~Sf 
m m ' (SiaHAlVKf/Of OFFICER AUTHORI/tD JJn-t'• 

MINISTER OATHS) 



RELINQUISHMENT OF DISPOSITIOICIQRITY 
If you are the next of kin and you desire to relinquish your disposition authority, please fill in P A R T 11 of this form. 

I, T H E . , AS T H E N E X T O F K IN O F T H E D E C E A S E D 
' (PLEASE INSERT NCLATKMSMP) 

N A M E D . I N P A R T I O F T H I S F O R M . DO H E R E B Y R E L I N Q U I S H M Y R I G H T S T O D I R E C T T H E F I N A L D I S P O S I T I O N O F T H E R E M A I N S O F T H E D E C E A S E D 
T H E N E X T E X I S T I N G P E R S O N IN T H E O R D E R O F E L I G I B I L I T Y O F D E C E D E N T ' S S U R V I V O R S IS : 

LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL 

RELATIONSHIP TO THE DECEASED 

i 

NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN STATE OR COUNTRY 

W H O M I U N D E R S T A N D S H A L L H A V E T H E R I G H T T O DIRECT F I N A L D I S P O S I T I O N OF T H E R E M A I N S O F T H E D E C E A S E D . 

(PATE) 

(SISHATUW OF NIXT OF KIN) (STREET AMD NUMBER) 

(NAME PRINTED OR TYPED) (CITY AND STATE) 

PART III 
If you are N O T the next of kin authorized to direct the disposition of remains, please fill in P A R T III of this form. 

THIS IS TO N O T I F Y Y O U T H A T I A M N O T T H E N E X T O F K IN A U T H O R I Z E D T O D I R E C T T H E F INAL D I S P O S I T I O N OF T H E R E M A I N S OF T H E D E C E A S E D ' 
N A M E D O N P A G E I OF T H I S F O R M . T H E F O L L O W I N G P E R S O N . T O T H E B E S T O F M Y K N O W L E D G E , IS T H E N E X T O F K IN TO W H O M THIS F O R M 
S H O U L D BE D I R E C T E D . 

LAST NAME FIRSt NAME MIDDLE INITIAL 

RELATIONSHIP TO THE DECEASED 

NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN STATE OR COUNTRY 

(SIGNATURE) 

(OATE) 

(STREET AND NUMBER) 

' (NAME PRINTED OR TYPED) (CITY AND STATE) 

PAGE 3 
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c3 CO 
REPLY FORM ACTIOM REQUEST 

TO: 

NEXT OF KIN 

- ??vt. 

HELATfOMSHIP TO DECEASED 

E rtM(. rit*t. 111441 

"-DJU^JIJU-

FROM: 

RANK 

PLOT I 

SERIAL DUMBER 

R0« ORAVE 

ADDRESS (5tr«*i. Ci»r. 

OPTION SELECTED OQMS FORU 3H5 EXECUTEO BY 

WRITE NOK FOR CORRECTION OR COMPLETION OF REPLY FORM ON IT£HS CHECKED BELOW 

C H RELATIONSNIP TO DECEASED 

OPTION OCSIRED 

C Z D SIGNATURE OF NOK 

I—1 NOTARIZATION 

1 1 NATIONAL OR PRIVATE CENETERY I NTERMENT DESIREO C D NATIONAL CENETERY SELECTED IS C105E0 

3 COUNTRY ( M M j M r f J OF OECEASEO OR NOK • REPLY TO •REMARKS" ON FORN 3<« 

| I NANE ANO/OR C 3 " O R I S * OP CONSItNEE C D SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS 

\ 1 SECURE OOCUNENTSt Q RENARRIASE C D BIRTN C D D E A T H Q OTHER , — 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS 

DATE CLERK'S SI6NATURE 

TMI a POtm IS fO M PILMD IH US FILM i t I M * * 



hi: /' • . i t t . 

EU 22002 ' 

£CAn2 

ECVA93 

&» UEPOC 

UECVB 18 

I 10205S2 

f« i<ETTENACKER VADO CHICAGO ILL 

[10 VOGL KEKORIAL DIV OFC GENERAL WASHDC 

VETS CSNC 

AEWTT JULY 10V KEHNETH T HERRJIC 6 128 U l , VETS PARENTS CHARLES 

i f Vki L AND MATILDA HERR RESIDE 5405 WASHINGTON AVE EVANSVILLE IND 

\0 6 128 461 9408 

10/21002 

- r r i 



CORRESPONDENCE ACTION SHEET 
PREVIOUS BURIAL LOCATION (•«.-.».ry and Cctmtry) PLOT 

^ 3 -

ROW GRAVE 

PRESm BURIAL LOCATION (Cmmatmry ayiSCaantry) PLOT ROW GRAVE 

ADDRESS ( S t f 

RELATIONSHIP 

PARAGRAPHS A00ITI0NAL DATA MOOfFICATIOH 

f l 

OCM« FORK 1902 ~ r - ~ ~ - r 
REV 17 JUN 18 1 -i 

TYPIST INITIALS REVIEWER INITIALS AND DATE 

41 118TS 



REQUEST FOR NEW LETTER OF INQUIRY 
TO LBTTMK OF IHQVItr SECTION 

MSPATtIATION MECOtDS BMANCH 

AM^ gF DECEDENT (Flrtt. Ulddlt. Lmtt) GRADE SERIAL NUMBER 

GRAVE LOCATION 
EMETERY PLOT ROW GRAVE 

LETTER OF INQUIRY TO BE SENT TO! 

MR. 
MISS W.<0 *1 
MRS. 

RELATIONSHIP 

ADDRESS 
STREET CITY AND STATE 

AUTHORITY FOR LETTER OF INOUIRY AND REMARKS 

7 ^ 

OATE CLERK'S SIGNATURE 7̂ f 
OQMQ 
REV 3 

FORM 
REV 12 MAY 18 THIS rosy is to BB FILED IN 293 FILE '48 »TO» 



QM 
PENTAGON LIAISON 
MEMORIAL DIVISION 

DATE_2 

Requested far 

NALE 

i — — 

SECTION gOOUJO. TELEPHONE ' 

Requeatt 

Infornation Received Frorai 

UKS>+ 1 



(0}WF 293 
Herr, Kenneth T. / 12 July 1950 
SN 15 36U 238 

Mr. Charles L. Herr 
5li08 TTashington Avenue 
Evansville, Indiana 

Dear Mr. Hern 

We are desirous thst you be furnished infornation concerning the 
resting place of the reaeins of your son, the late Sergeant Kenneth T. 
Herr* 

The official report of burial has been received and discloses 
that the reaains of your son irere originally burled in tha Civilian 
Cemetory at Dreierwalde, Oeraany, but were later disinterred by our 
American Graves Registration Personnel, and reinterred in Plot P, Row 3, 
Orave 52, in the United States Military Cemetery Neuville-en-Condroa, 
located nine ailes southwest of Liege, Belgiua. 

The remains have been properly identified, casketed, and a-e being 
held in above ground storage pending disposition instructions from the 
next of kin, either for return to the United States or for permanent 
burial in an overseas ceaetery. 

There are inclosed informational paaphlets regarding the Return of 
"A'orld "Kar II Dead Program, including a Disposition Fora on which you 
aay indicate your desires in this natter. Upon receipt of the properly 
coapleted fom, you aay be assured that the Department of the Amy will 
atteapt to coaply with your instructions as indicated thereon. 

In order that this office may take iamediate action toward the 
final disposition of the remains of your son, it is urged that you com­
plete the inclosed form, "Request for Disposition of Remains", and mail 
it to this^fice, without delay, in the inclosed self-addressed 
envelope/which requires no postage. 

y I extend ay sincere sympathy in your great loss* , '^"^ 

Sincerely yours. 

^ ihcls J. P. VOQL 
r,' < Captain, QMC 

J Me«Drial Division 
ep , . ' . 

AIRMAIL W 



QMOMP DEPT OF AfOff WASH X ARHOUSUITH X-55057 

VA DISTRICT OFHCK #7 
17 NORTH IXABBORM STREET 
CHICAQO ILLIHOIS 

UNCLASSIFIED 

PHIORITT 

CltAHQK CRAVES 

XC 6128461 PLEASE ADVISE THIS OFFICE CURRKW ADDRESS OF PARENTS 

SOT KENNETH T HBRR 15364238. KEPLT BI TELEGRAM. URffitJT END TOOL 

CAPTAIN VOQL 
UmndAl Division 
OQMQ 

IA 

vhp 

UNCLASSIFIED 

QMGMF 293 •^'-^ 1015OOZ U. A. TffilNflBH 
Herr, Kaimeth T.,15364238 JUy 50 Captain, QMC, M—orial Division 



O Q M G FORM C O O 
R E V 1 A P R 48 O J O 

OFFICE O F ^ E Q U A R T J ^ H A S T R C GENERAL OF THE A R M Y 

INTRAOFFICE REFERENCE SHEET A-183 

D U E , H O U R A N D D A T E 

I 
N O . 

2 
F R O M — 

Rec Sec 
Repat Br 
Mem Div 

Chief 
Repat Br 
Corr Sec 

IN TURN 

Resol Sec 

4 
DATE 

28 
June 
1950 

Chief 
Bepat 
Corr Seo 
4a Div 

Chief 
Bepat Br 
Resol Sec 

Div 

29 June 
1950 

MESSAGE 

1, For necessary action. 

1. Send to U&R upon completion of Case. 

1 P 
1 md J^t/ammmm 
293 file for f A 73836 
HERR, Kenneth T. / / . 

MC MORRIS 
71672 

msh 

1. Forwarded herewith ia 293 file for HESS. 
Etoneth T, 

2. Combination grave looation - LOI and letter 
to Effects have been dispatohed. 

Inol 
n/o 

ZIEG 
6-4428 

Spell 

TBIS FORM WILL REMAIN PART OF THE OFFICIAL FILE 
u. i . eovnaaiMT paiHTiPie o r r i H IA— 



c c 
REQUEST FOR DISPOSITION OF REMAINS GRADE Or DOXASECr. NAME, ARMY SERIAL NUMBER AND REPORTED PLACE OF BURIAL 

Sgt Kenneth T. Herr, 15 364 238 
Plot P, Row 3, Qrave 52 
United States Military Cemetery 
Neuville-en-Condroz, Belgium 

BUDGtr BUREAU No. «-R277. 

DATE; 

29 June 1950 

DO NOT WRITE ABOVE JKIS LINE 

A C 

B D 

NOTE.—The next of kin should familiarize himself witNthe contents of the pamphlet, "Disposit ion of World War II Armed Forces Dead " before 
fil l ing out this form. When the proper part of thit form is filled out and properly signed by the next of kin. it should be returned to the 
O F F I C E O F T H E Q U A R T E R M A S T E R G E N E R A L , M E M O R I A L DIVISION, W A R D E P A R T M E N T , W A S H I N G T O N 25. D. C , in the 
self-addressed postage-ftee envelope provided for this purpose. 

If you are the next of kin or authorized representative of next of kin and desire to direct the disposition of the remains, please fill in P A R T I 
of this form. 

; P U A S E PRINT OH TYPE NAME OF I 

D WIDOWER U v S O N O y E R i l YEARS OLD 

'.'S?'" •»*••'• relattonthlp to tht dectattd fry placing an 
."X" In th* propar box.) 

BtoTHER OVER 21 YEARS OLD 

D DAUGHTER OVER 21 YEARS OLD 

E ] SISTER OVER 21 YEARS OLD 

D WIDOW 

D FATHER D MOTHER 

CD RELATIONSHIP OTHER THAN ABOVE (Spaclft) 

HAVING FAMILIARIZED MYSELF WITH THE OPTIONS WHICH HAVE BEEN MADEVVAILABLE TO ME WITH RESPECT TO THE FINAL RESTING PLACE OF THE DECEASED 
DESIGNATED ABOVE, NOW DO DECLARE THAT IT IS MY DESIRE THAT THE RENINS: (Plaattplact an "X" tn tht box oppotlt* th* option gou haa* .elected.) 

CH 1. BE INTERRED IN A PERMANENT AMERICAN MILITARY CEMETERY OVERSEAS. 

G 2. BE RETURNED TO THE UNITED STATES OR ANY POSSESSION OR T E R R I T O B - X T H E R E O F FOR INTERMENT BY NEXT OF KIN IN A PRIVATE CEMETERY 

• 3 BE RETURNED TO . 
(FOREIGN COUNTRY) 

PRIVATE CEMETERY LOCATED AT 

(NAME ANP LOCATION OF CEMETERY) 

. THE HOMELAND OF THE DBftASiiP OR NEXT OF KIN, FOR INTERMENT BY NEXT OF KIN IN A 

(LOCATION OF Q^METERY SELECTED) 

D 4. BE RETURNED TO THE UNITED STATES FOR FINAL INTERMENT IN A NATIONAL C E M E T E R A L O C A T E D AT . 

(P(M» Indicate If gour own ral la lout i 
(LOCATION OF NATIONAL CEMETERY SELECTED) 

i at a lacallon other than th* i*t*ct*d national cimifcrg ar* dttlred bg placing an "X" In the proper box) 

D YES Q NO \ 

THE NAME OF THE DECEASED. THE SERIAL NUMBER AND GRADE ARE CORRECT EXCEPT FOR THE FOLLOWlNil CHANGES: (/r na eornctiont ar* ntctttarg. indicate 
thla fact bg inter ling th* word -NOSE" tn th* tpaca below.) 

J ^ V ^ 345 MILITARY PAGE I 



c PART t (Continued) 

— , o f t h i , < o r m y o u hav . »elBct«d Option Number 2 or 3. or Option Number 4 with your own funeral ceremonies desired at a location 
Ii. i i . . - J u l , . i«rt f l r t national cemetery, complete one of these sections. ( ^ 

° MTHE NEXTpf K l ^ DO FlATOER DECLARE^THAT I DESIRE THE REMAINS TO BE SENT TO THE F0U.0W1N6 PERSON WHO HAS AGREED TO RECEIVE THEM: 

LAST NAME 
FIRST NAME 

NUMBER AND STREET 
CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OR PROVINCE STATE OR TERRITORY OF 

U. S. A.. OR COUNTRY 

EXPRESS OFFICE llt—rmi railroad p—nfr ttmtkui) TELEGRAPH ADDRESS TELEPHONE No. 

AS THE NEXT O f KIN, DO FURTHER DECLARE THAT 1 DESIRE THE REMAINS TO Bt SENT TO THE FOLLOWING FUNERAL DIRECTOR WHO HAS AGREED 

r n RFCEIVE THEM: — . 

FULL NAME OF FUNERAL DIRECTOR 

NUMBER AND STREET 
CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OR PROVINCE STATE OR TERRITORY OF 

U. S. A.. OR COUNTRY 

EXPRESS OFFICE (N ta rmt ra i l road p — m n f r • fatten) TELEGRAPH ADDRESS TELEPHONE No. 

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NEXT IN LINE OF KINSHIP AF1 

WORLD WAR II ARMED FORCES DEAD." IS: 

fER ME, AS SET FORTH IN THE PAMPHLET. "DISPOSITION OF 

LAST NAME 
FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL RELATIONSHIP TO 

DECEASED 

NUMBER AND STREET anr OR TOWN COUNTY OR PROVINCE STATE OR TERRITORY OF 
U. S. A_, OR COUNTRY 

REMARKS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (*.r add/Honai . 

A T T X P U U N E D IN THE PAMPHLET, "DISPOSITION OF WORLD WAR II ARMED FORCES DEAD," I AM THE NEXT OF KIN AND THE INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT THE 

DISPOSITION OF THE SAID REMAINS. 

I. the unders.Bned, DO S O L E M N L Y S W E A R (OR A F F I R M ) that the statements made by me in the foregoing document are full and true to 

the best of my knowledge and belief. 

(SIGNATURE OF NEXT OF KIN) 
(STREET AND NUMBER) 

(NAMC PRINTED OR TYPED) (CITY AND STATE) 

Subscribed and duly sworn to before me according to law by the above-named applicant this . 

19 at city (or town) o f . o f — 

District) of , — " — — 

day o f . 

. , and State (or Territory or 

• N O T E . — P a g e 4 is part of the notarial attestation. 
(SIGNATURE OF OFFICER AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS) 

(OFFICIAL TITLE) 

PAGE Z 



PARO—RELINQUISHMENT OF DISPOSITION AUORITY 

If you ara the next of kin and you desire to relinquish your disposition authority, please fill in PART II of this form. 
• k . ' —— 

I. T H E . , A S T H E N E X T O F KIN O F T H E D E C E A S E D 
— ' (PLEASE USHWT KELATIONSHIP) ' 

N A M E D - I N P A R T I O F T H I S F O R M , D O H E R E B Y R E L I N Q U I S H M Y R I G H T S T O D I R E C T T H E F I N A L D I S P O S I T I O N O F T H E R E M A I N S OF T H E D E C E A S E D . 
T H E N E X T E X I S T I N G P E R S O N IN T H E O R D E R O F EL IG IB IL ITY O F D E C E D E N T ' S S U R V I V O R S IS: 

LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL 

RELATIONSHIP TO THE DECEASED 

NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN STATE OR COUNTRY 

W H O M I U N D E R S T A N D S H A L L H A V E T H E R I G H T T O D I R E C T F I N A L D I S P O S I T I O N O F T H E R E M A I N S O F T H E D E C E A S E D . 

(SIGNATURE OF NEXT OF KIN) 

(DATE) 

(STREET AND NUMBER) 

(NAME PRINTED OR TYPED) (CITY AND STATE) 

PART 111 
If you are NOT the next of kin authorized to direct the disposition of remains, please fill In PART III of this form. 

T H I S IS TO N O T I F Y Y O U T H A T I A M N O T T H E N E X T O F KIN A U T H O R I Z E D T O D I R E C T T H E F I N A L D I S P O S I T I O N O F T H E R E M A I N S OF T H E D E C E A S E D 
N A M E D ON P A G E 1 O F T H I S F O R M . T H E F O L L O W I N G P E R S O N , TO T H E B E S T O F M Y K N O W L E D G E . IS T H E N E X T O F KIN TO W H O M THIS F O R M 
S H O U L D BE D I R E C T E D . 

LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL 

RELATIONSHIP TO THE DECEASED 

NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN STATE OR COUNTRY 

(SIGNATURE) 

(DATt) 

(STREET AND NUMBER) 

{NAME PRINTED OR TYPED) (CITY AND STATE) 

PAGE 3 
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o DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL 

WASHINGTON ZS, D. C. 

QMGMF 293 
? Herr, Kenneili 

SN 15 364 238 

29 June 1950 

Mr. Charles L. Herr 
1720 Olendale Avenue 
Evansville 15, Indicia 

Dear Ur. Herr: \ 

We are desirous tkat you be furnished information concerning the 
resting place of the regains of your son, liie late Sergeant Kenneth T. 
Herr. \ 

\ 
Uie official report tof burial has been received and discloses 

that the remains of your kon were originally buried in the Civilian 
Cemetery at Dreierwalde, Germany, but were later disinterred by our 
American Graves Registration Personnel, and reinterred in Plot P, Row 3, 
Grave 52, in the United States Military Cemetery Neuville-en-Condroz, 
located nine miles southwest!-, of Liege, BMtgLm, 

The remains have been properly Identified, casketed, and are being 
held in above ground storage jtending disposition instructions from the 
next of kin, either for return\to ihe United States or for permanent 
burial in an overseas cemetery. \ 

Biere ara inclosed infonnat 
World War II Dead Program, includ 
may indicate your desires in this 
completed form, you may be assured 
attempt to comply with your ins true 

pamphlets regarding the Return of 
a Disposition Form on which you 

tter. Upon receipt of ttie properly 
t Ihe Department of the Army w i l l 

ons as indicated thereon. 

In order that this office may take immediate action toward the 
f i n a l disposition of the remains of your son, i t is urged tl?at you com­
plete the inclosed form, "Request for Disposition of Remains", and mail 
i t to this office,with out delay, in the1incloeed self-addressed 
envelope which requires no postage. 

May I extend my sincere sympathy in your great loss. 

Sincerely yours. 

Incls 

Memorial Derision 



Herr, KoHMtii ?• 
SH 15_364J3S 

29 June 1950 

•ir. Ciiarloa L. Herr 
1720 Glandale Avenue 
ivanaville 15, Indiana 

Uotir :.lr. Hem 

ae are deairous that you bo furnlahed inf anna tion concerning the 
reatinti place of tiie ronalna of your son, the late Cergeant Kennelh T. 
Herr. 

2ie odfioial report of burial hae been receired and diadoeee 
ihat Uie remins of your aon were originally burled in the Civilian 
Ceaatery at Dreierwalde, Gonany, but were later diainterred by our 
/ norloan Graves EatJlB tra tion Peraomel, and reinterred In Plot P, Hem 3, 
Grave 52, in the [felted rtatee military Caaotery ficuville-an-Condroe, 
located nino milae eoutiareat of liege, Belgium, 

Hio reaains have been properly identified, casketed, and are being 
hold in above grouni storage pending dis position ins true tions fron the 
next of kin, either for retwn to the i'nited States or for permanent 
burial in an overs aaa cenetery. 

Ihore ore inclosod iafom tional pamphlets recording the Return of 
World war II Dead Progyea, including a Diaposition Pom on which you 
cey indicate your desires in this mat cr. Upon receipt of the properly 
completed fona, you my bo assured that the Departnent of the Army will 
attempt to occply with your instructions as indicated thereon. 

In order that this office may take ianedlate action toward the 
fincl dispoeition of tlte remains of your son, it is urged that ycu cocv-
plote the incloeed forn, "Request for Dispoaition of Hanalna", and mail 
it to this Office, with out delay, in the inclosed self-addressed 
envelope rfiioh requires no postage* 

1/ extend my a inc ore aynpathy In your ijreat loss. 

Sincerely youra. 

j . F. voa 
Captain. QIC 
JJemorial Division 

IHAL LOI 
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DEPASTMElff bF THE ARlCf 
OFFICE OF ^ ^DAilTERUkSTER GEMERAL 

VOU^wOTOif 25, D. C. 

In Reply Refer ?-> CJJCMF 293 
. err, ttoMtb ! • 
51? 15*4 ^ 

29 Jin* 1990 

SUBJECT: Ident i f ica t ion of former UNKNOWN deceased 

TO: Commanding Of f i ce r 
Quartermaster A c t i v i t y 
Kansas C i ty Records Center 
Kansas Ci ty 1, Missouri 
A t t n : Effeots Quartermaster . 

1. The remains whioh were previously interred as UNKSOVW X 1769 

Plot | . Row 3 , Grave . USiC 

have been iden t i f i ed by a GR3 F ie ld Board of Review as those of_ 

UMkM —;—mJkJi 

whose next of kin, according to the records of this Office, i8_ 

1 V X RwowtflL* 15a WSSSt 

2. The i den t i f i c a t i on has been approved by th i s O f f i o e . 

BY COMT/AND OF MKJOR GENER/vL F'tLDMANs 

v/ / rat 
i . F . VOGI/ 

/Captain, QMC 
Ifomorial Div i s ion 1 

JsragLCsBl^ 



.;DJUSW.EHT OF RECORDS 

OM X-KUMBER CASES 

X-Numbor K&mo (Last, F i re t , Uiddlo) Rank Ser ia l No, 

HffiE, Eenneth T. Sgt. 15364336 

Ccmetory Plot Row Grave 

Ueuville-an^Condroz, Belgium P 3 52 

E g ] APPROVED IDENTIFICATION 

C H GAKCBL1ATI0B 
U COKSOLIDATIOM 

R3DESIGNATI0N 

KB?/ X-IimiBER 

Romrks 

Pravioualy Unknown X-1769 Neuville-«j>»Condroz, Belgium. 

M. W. Leake 

OqttG Form 
16 Jun 50 



/ 

™*>\Z 20 33 

GREENWICH MEAN TIMP n^ 

h u ! - -«0OKLYN. N V 

WUHO 10 COLLECT 
EVANSVILLE IND SEP 12 135P 

DISTRIBUTION CENTER 1 
NEWYORK PORT OF EMBARKATION 

PLEASE SHIP AS ADVISED THE SGT KENNETH T HERR 

CHARLES L HERR 

325P 



HUE Form #39 
•13 Jui 43 

CP • O y 

Attached hereto correspondence and/or other identifying media of possible 
chlval value, pertaining to: 

HERR Kenneth T. Sgt 15364238 

(Last Name) (First Same) ( i n l t l ^ F ^ T ^ ) (ASF) 

29 August 1950 
Repatriated to the United States:. 

Inel 4 



STATEMENTS: MACK 13223 

At 1050 hours Lawyer Blue 4, Lt. Brock, called me on the R/T saying 
that he was over the field and in trouble and asked me for advice. I told him to t 
take the canal that ran alongside the airdrome and fly west and that I'd pick him 
up. I also told him to try and gain some altitude. 

At one time he said he was at 2000 feet, but could'nt hold i t . He asked 
whether to bail out or belly in and I told hii* to use his own jucgement. 

I was never able to pick him up but Lt. Petticrev,' saw him ana flew with him 
until he bellied i t in. 

/s/ GORDON B. GCMPTON 
Capt., A.C. 

Ater making an East to West pass on the target (Achmer A/f) I pulled up to 
300 feet and made ready for another pass. While circling I observed one of our 
ships cross the target and he was in trouble. His ship was smoking collant. I 
dropped down to Join him as he headed west following the canal. The time was 
about 1050 hours. 

After I picked him up I head him on the H/T asking the Squadron Leader, 
Capt. Ccmpton, for advice. ?/e flew along about 2 or 3 minutes at 1000 feeet, 
after which time he lost his altitude, made a last low turn and bellied into a 
nearby field. Upon hitting, the planeslide sidewjtys the t a i l breaking off 
from the rest of the fuselage. The plane did not burn, just smoked slightly. He 
jettisonned the canopy just before hitting the ground, but I did not see the 
pilot at any time, lie was either thrown out when he hit, or else made a hasty 
exit while I was turning to position myself for a better *iew. 

I did not see the letter ^pn the ship because of the collant smoking, nor 
did I talk to the pilot, but I did identify i t as one our ships, and the time, 
circunfctances and ccnversaLion between this pilot and the squadron leader 
a l l indicate that the pilot must have been Lt. Brock. 

STANLEY S. PETTICKEW, JR., 
2d Lt., A.C. 



C O O R D I N A T E S 

ireierwaiie 5218N-0730E place of lisintenient of i-1769, X-1771 

Ostenwalle 5218N-0733E place of iialnteraent of six crew aembers 
listed on UACh 13605 

Hopaten 5223N-0735E on UACR if lkl lZ and j/'13605 



c 
u 
p 
Y 1st Ind. 

1. |1st Lt. Osofgs SterchakJwas contacted this date reletITR to the Inter­
rogation requestad In basic cocamuilcation and the following information was 
furnished. 

2. Lt. Sterchak wss a mmber of a B-17 thet was hit by flak about seren 
minutes away froa tha target. >.e flew the plane for about l|r minutes an ay fron 
the target. Tills ha -ened about 10:20 on the morning of 24 March 1948. Erezy-
body had time to get ready to ball out. hen ^aJ^reoelTed the order to bail out 
I Jettisoned the nose hatch end had the nose gunner go out ahead of ae. I checked 
the pilot's and co-pilot's compartment to oao how they were getting along. The 
co-pilot wns on his way out thro, gh the bomb bey. Ihe pilot wa» s t i l l flying the 
plane. I couldn't see the englaner. After I checked that, I went out myself. On 
my way down I counted six parachutef, including my own. The plane finally exploded. 
I was the second one that reached the ground out of the six that parachuted out. 
There are only three of us that anybody km>v«ns anything about. Sgt. Leroy riper 
and I viere the only two that were captured and sent ot ti e suae prison comp together. 

Sgt. i'ord received injuries upon bailing out and was taken care of ay Germany civ­
ilians until >imerioBn amies llberoted hia. iccorUng to Sgt. Piper everyone in the 
waist was all set to bail out. He vms the second one to ball out in the waist. 

Sir: 

To tho best of ay knowledge tho following happened on 24 March 1945. 

Lie were seconds from tho target, which waa nn airfield, when we/ received 
a hit in our right wing. Lt. Schwab pulled our plane off to the right of our 
squadron formation. ;fforts to extinguish the uln^ fire were to no avail. I 

salToea the benbs. /tnd immsdlately after thet Lt. .r'ahwab ordered the crew to ball 
out, after which the crew acknowledged. I was first to leave via way of ths nose 

hatch. ..nd evidently I struck some ]>urt of tha ship probably the left bombay door, 
because everything la a blank until I caos to in n famhouae. A rwntber of xk 
the family who lived In this home told me she QHW 7 chute:-. Tha Oamuiny police 
picked me up end I wan taken to a torn which wa.i a mile and half away. This town 
ha a apop. of around 15,000 and hod n number of hospital." one of Which I stayed 

in until April Bth when I was liberated by British aftt forces. 

ifron tho oth r two boys on the crew who were liberated I received the 
following infonaatloa. The navigator said he seen the co-pilot standing on 
the benb-bay catwalk and the on ineer couldn't be seen, and the pilot WSR s t i l l in 
his Seat. Fron the apot Jamter tho followlag info, wae gotten. The radio aaa 

left ih i ahlp ahead of hiaa/xa supposedly the ball gunner followed the jaoner. 
the md 

There ia no other information I kno of. 

Sincerely yours, 

/s/ Sgt. Janes C. ForA 



In regards to your letter of 22 Deo. 45 concerning my mission to Hopsten, Germany 
and the whereabout!? of the remaining ere., members I submit the following infomatloa. 

On the 84 March 1945 ws wire to bomb the Hopsten Air Field which was our primary 
target, iiooewhero between the I.P. and the target our plane was hit by flak in back 
of the number 3 engine. Tha wing began to hum fiercely end asDke poured into the 
fuselage of the plane. Because my position on the plane was that of an ROM operator 
(Spot Jaiaaer). I was not on inter-phone. Kvidently the pilot h d glean orders to 
abandon the plane, because the rad. Op. reuoved his flak suit and secured his para­
chute. I did likeuiae. 

//Sgt. Braht 
JL Wua the" 

v t i j ' M — — ^' O » " w — « i w w i — ^ VM. V W U ^ A , 

att turret operator, who waa having sone trouble disconnecting hio oxygen mask 
from the ojqrgen tube. '.iMle pauainf; at the door momentarily, sotaoone tapped me 
on the snoulder and without looking back I immediately tumbled out of the plane. 
Sgt. Brahm waa definitely the only man I saw clear the plane, 

I pulled tue rip cotd of my chute shortly after leaving the plane, nnd it wa-
approximately fifteen minutes before I reached the ground, while I was descending 
I counted eome five or slxa other chutes which had evidently left our plane sinoe 
our s waa tha only plane hit badly enough to warrant abandoning piano. This was 
verified by fellow ijroup aeabera whom I talked to later, I also sow a large piece 
of the plane which wan buring go dowi. I preuumod it woe a Blng, 

I landed alone aince the parachutes were well scattered in the sky. The terrain 
I landed in was quite hilly and covered with trees which enabled me to escape 
immediately. 

Two days later I was picked up in some woods near the outskirts of Rheine, Oemaay, 
I had walded there during the t̂ o nights I was free which evidently ŵ snU very far 
aince by sproiued left ankle impeded my travel considerable. 

The wehrmacht p.oldiers who caught an turned m over to tho Luft vlaft. After the 
usual procedure of being frisked wnd lectured to^ I was put into a onll of their 
guard house where I aade contact with ay navigator, Lt, George Sterchak, Lt. 
Stot chsk told mc he was captured itomedlately aince he had landed in a conemtration 
camp for Hueslen prlsonera of war who being vx)rked in a coal mine nearby. 

Lt. Sterchak and I were together until we parted at Camp Patrick Henry, Va. 

I never met any one else of ay ere after abandoning ahlp except Lt. Sterchak. Sgt. 
Ford, the nose gunner of our crsw, is back safely, but I don't have any details from 
him eince I have not made contact with him. 

I hope the abofe information has bean of some help to you, and If I can be of 
furth, r eervlee do not heaitatB to write me. 

Sincerely Yours, 

| Leroy P. PiperJ 

COPY 
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51021 
REQUEST FOR F IDJRSEMENT OF INTERMENT 

OR TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES 
(Read Explanation on Reverse Side before completing form) 

C^SCEDENT (Laat, Firet, Middle Initial) 3. BRANCH OF SERVICE 

M P 
OR SHADE 

'• A H 'NTERMENT EXPENSES 
^ (Civilian or Private Cemetery) 

[ i . i - i TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES 
I—I (National or Poet Cemetery) 

[ S IF WORLD WAR Ii DECEASED. C H E C K BOX. 

IF CURRENT DECEASED. ENTER DATE OF DEATH. 

INSTRUCTIONS TO INITIATING INSTALLATION 
F i l l in items 1 through 7 and item 10. 
Cross out item 8 or item 9, whichever is not applicable. 
Stamp "Ribbon" copy "ORIGINAL." 
Stamp carbon copies "COPY." 

INSTRUCTIONS TO PERSONS SIGNING THIS FORM 

This form is to be signed by the claimant and NOT by the funeral director. 

Complete the original and three copies. 

SIGN ORIGINAL ONLY. 

8. FILL IN THIS STATEMENT IF BOX "A" IS CHECKED 

I certify that the sum of ? /^ -S7 - 0 ^ w a s 

paid by me from personal funds in connection with the 
interment of the remains of the above-named decedent in 
the cemetery indicated below: 

NAME t̂ J o s e p h / ' ^ j , 

CITY OR COUNTY: Kvans vi . 1 l e , Van IcrbuTgh 
I n l i a n a 

STATE; 

10. RETURN THE ORIGINAL AND THREE COPIES TO: 

9. FILL IN THIS STATEMENT IF BOX "B" IS CHECKED 

I certify that the sum of $ was 
paid by me from personal fund^ in connection with the 
transportation of the remainB of the above-named dece­
dent from: (City, toivnh or place from, which remains were 
shipped) 

TO: (N. Namp' tnd location of National or Poet Cemetery) 

11. SIGNATURE OF CLAIMANT 

^ L 0 3 V. 'asa lnr ton Avo r .vanr.vH.lo In 
12. ADDRESS (Street number or RFD, City and State) 

Father 
13. RELATIONSHIP TO DECEDENT 

W. C. SteifW 
C o l . , F.D. 

Brooklyn, M. Y. 

QUI iaoO 

Sta. 623 

i . 

OMC FORM ^ o o e 
REV 31 DEC 48 ' t - J O 

PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM MAY BE USED. 



^ EXPLANATION OF BOX "A" 

L When the remains are delivered for interment in a civilian or private cemetery, you are 
responsible for paying all interment expenses. In this connection, you are entitled to the allow­
ance mentioned in paragraph 2 below. 

2. An amount not to exceed J75 is allowed by the Government toward actual interment expenses 
when final interment of the remains is in a private or civilian cemetery. No allowance is authorized 
toward interment expenses when interment is in a national or post cemetery. 

3. The $75 maximum allowance by the Government toward interment expenses includes but is 
not limited to the payment of one or more of the following items: Hearse hire from the railroad-
station to your home, the funeral home, church, cemetery, or any other place designated by you; 
vault; church services; newspaper notices; transportation for friends and relatives to and from 
cemetery; and the services of a funeral director. 

4. Reimbursement by the Government is made only to the person who paid from his personal 
funds the expenses of or incident to interment in a private or civilian cemetery. Receipted bills are 
not required to accompany this form. Any expenses over and above the $75 maximum must be borne 
by the person who incurred or paid the additional expenses. 

EXPLANATION Of BOX "B" 

X. When the remains are delivered to you at Government expense prior to burial in a national 
or post cemetery, you are responsible for all additional expenses necessary to deliver the remains 
from that point to the national or post cemetery grave site. However, you may be entitled to an 
allowance for the cost of transporting the remains from your home to the national or post cemetery 
grave site subject to the conditions outlined in paragraph 2 below. 

2. Reimbursement of transportation expenses is allowed only when the cost to the Government 
to deliver the remains to you is LESS than what it would have cost the Government to deliver the 
remains direct to the national or post cemetery of final interment. However, the amount which you 
may be allowed (the difference between cost of delivery to you and cost of delivery by the Govern­
ment direct io the national ot post cemetery) may not exceed the amount actually expanded by you 
to deliver the remains to the cemetery grave site. WHETHER OR NOT YOU WILL BE 
GRANTED A N ALLOWANCE IS DEPENDENT UPON A N AUDIT OF THIS REQUEST. 
IN ANY EVENT YOU WILL BE NOTIFIED OF A N Y ALLOWANCE DUE YOU BY THE 
OFFICE TO WHICH THIS FORM IS SENT. 

3. Reimbursement by the Government will be made only to the person who paid from his per­
sonal funds for transporting the remains to the national or post cemetery grave site. 

4. No interment expense allowance is authorized since interment is made ultimately in a national 
or post cemetery. 

a. i . W<»«MIIIT m«TiM orrict 19—M7J8-* 
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j DISTRIBUTION CENTER 

O R I G I N A L 

RECEIPT OF REMAINS 

HEADQUABTERS 
ROUTINE 

REMAINS C o & m i § ? ^ :

l B t A V E > BROOKLYH. NEW YORK 

2IEMER FUNERAL HOME 

626 FIRST AVENUE 

EVANSVILI£, INDIANA 

REMAINS OF THE LATE SGT KENNETH T HBRR 

ESCORT ARE SCHEDULED TO LEAVE 

NUMBER 67 PENNSYLVANIA 

ON THURSDAY 21 SEPTEMBER 

AT SEVEN PM 

ON TRAIN NUMBER 3 

ACCOMPANIED BY AN 

ON TRAIN NEW YORK ^ 

RAILROAD AT BIGHT TWENTY FIVE PM 

AND DUE TO ARRIVE AT EVANSVILIE 

STANDARD TIME ON FRIDAY 22 SEPT 

C 4 B I RAILROAD. 

PLEASE ARRANGE TO ACCEPT REMAINS AT RAILROAD STATION UPON ARRIVAL AND 

PLEASE NOTIFY THE NEXT OF KIN OF THE DATE AND TIME OF ARRIVAL. NEXT OF 

KIH ISi MR CHARLES L, HERR (FATHER), 5408 WASHINGTON AVENUE, EVANSVILIE, 

INDIANA. 

BBcortJ S/Sgt Raymond F , D i e i i e r 

AF 36 331 889 
Det 5, 1300 ASU 

ODOE 
J . A . ST LOUIS 
COLONEL,' QMC 

VAX 
fXLB 

-BAH 

I, the undersigned, do? hereby acknowledge receipt of the remains of the above-named deceased 

this 
(Dny) 

day of. 

ins of th< 

(Month) 
I * £ J P 

OMC FOIM l l n o 
REV 8 HAR 48 I lUO u. ». «ovmiaiNT ruiNTiJia orrici Ifl—M73t-l 



CASE NO 

NAME OF DECEASED (Uat. First. Middle Initial) 

HERR KEHNETH T 

BRANCH 0 'iERVlCE 

RANK OR GRADE 

SOT 

W 

RgBeiON 

SERIAL NUMBER 

15364238 

CONSIGNEE 

ZIEMER FDN'L 
626 FIRST AVS' J 

SHIPPING CASE—GENERAL. APPEARANCE 
(Check ONLY Diaciapanciaa) 

CONDITIOMOF SHIPPING CASE (Chock One) 

Q r SATISFACTORY D UNSATISFACTORY 

FINISH (Exterior) REMARKS 

FINISH (Interior) 

REMARKS 

HANDLES 

REMARKS 

HANDLE BOLTS 

REMARKS 

STENCILING—NAME PLATE 

REMARKS 

HEALTH PERMIT MARKER 

REMARKS 

HEALTH PERMIT NUMBER 

REMARKS REMARKS 

CASKET—GENERAL APPEARANCE 
(Chock ONLY Discrapanclaa) 

CONDITlrfi OF CASKET (Check One) 

J j T SATISFACTORY • UNSATISFACTORY 

FINISH (Extartor) REMARKS j . 

HANDLES AND FASTENINGS 

REMARKS j . 

STENCILING—NAME PLATE 

REMARKS j . 

CAM LOCKS (Sealine) 

REMARKS j . 

ODOR OR MOISTURE 

REMARKS j . REMARKS j . REMARKS j . REMARKS j . 

R O U T E D T H R O U G H 

• MORTUARY OPERATING ROOM • REPAIR SHOP 

CONDITION Of REMAINS 

O SATISFACTORY 

CASKET REPAIRED 

• UNSATISFACTORY • YES • NO 
NECESSARY DISINFECTION (Explain) CASKET EXCHANGED 

• YES • NO 
SHIPPING CASE REPAIRED 

• YES • NO 

SHIPPING CASE EXCHANGED 

• YES • NO 

TIME DATE SIGNATURE OP MORTICIAN TIME DATE 

ft 
SIGNATURE OF INSPECT 

REMARKS 

QMC FOU lOCI 
4 MAR 48 ItOI 

Replace. Q M C F o r m R-5054. 
whkh ia o W c t e . 

H - l u. t. I 

A. 

MT n tmaa ornct 



6 0 I*CK rto-_12»l •wm.Moo.•.!•.•<. «» • MISSING.AJS CREW REPORT 

WAR DEPARTMENT 
HEADQUARTERS ARMV AIR FORCES 

WASHiNGTON 

UWOKTANT. Toh r^ort wiD b. eompSM to !r'*!icW by ore!. Amy Air tow wto « ^'cun e< .ho liM 
sn airoaU is officially mp^M nwainj. 4 • 

. «^»Mf»«TinM. .rria.o^. Klabolton, England comiiWO on Am FOBCe-JSB k.'ls 

2. SPECIFY: m H y o ^ ^ n v ^ ^ ^ ^ - - . " T V P " " ^ i ^ I ^ ^ 

3. W E A ^ ^ I S W ^ ^ W ^ ^ ^ W ^ ; UST REPORTED- — 

4. ^ ^ _

D i ^ a L x ^ l ^ T I H E J l ^ 3 ' ^ « W S T ~ 
WHEREABOUTS GF KISSING AIRCRAFT B O g S M » • — ' 

«D> SPEan- ffKETKEB » » LAST SIGHTED: < ) LAST CONTACTED W R M M 
< I FOKCGD DOWNi 1 I SEEN TO CRASft OH « » INFORMATION EOT AVAILABLE. 

B AlRCRArt WW OR IS BELIEVED TO HAVE BEEN LOST. AS A RESULT OF (CHECK ONLY 
S " ^ S L fitBCRAFT; « . E'iEUT ANT!-AlRCRAFTl < , QTKBft CUtCUBSTAMCES AS 

r.. S S ^ T : TYPE. « 0 0 a AWP S E R I E S - B ^ » W SERIAL^ A3-3am ft 
7 ENGINES: TYPc. MODEL ANC SERIES— = ^ se,,•",• t'0- M 

_ < B > . <c>. i9> 
INSTALl ED WEAPONS (fURtUSH BSLOW I1AXE, TYPE AND SERIAL KVM9ER> 

i M IW « ' 

9 THE PEPSONS USTEO BELOW WERE REPORTED AS: tA» BATTLE CASUALTY 
a - OR IBI HOH-BATTUC CASUALTY. _ _ _ _ 

to. NUMBER OF FERSOMS ABOARD AIRCRAFT: CREW 8 , MWOWSM 0 : • T 0 ^ « fa( . . 

paclicv&n on separito itasl snd cll»ch orisinil lo IhiJ fon:) 
CREW POSffiOT, RAM- jumogL s M ^ I d M t l f i ^ i 

i n . '̂G> < H , -

It. 

U ) PILOT » n o w x i . x T ^ T g a w 1. H A . — « * * — • • ^ — v 170; u 

Trr-^r^ « UnA^h R. _ ?ii HT Q=gggO-^— 

— r - S I ^ r - « I f e l ^ r T l f a l T l n E . i Q=2Q69mJ! g 

g TlllininBr, Sttfl ( m n^—T/figt, 39»g2H — 

^TaZZI—fanflo. ESS Z a«fc.—mo^g — | ^ r 3 r -
'T r. eZBSj "-^ B- Jr-——3971^1.7 a ^-m^— 
- j ^ • £ g g ; ; ^ w ; ^ ^ r a g 3 g ^ ^ ^ I ^ Ostenwalde. G e r ^ ^ a a j ^ M r l c a n a 
"1 [fj burled there. ; 

IDENTIFY BELOW TKOSE PERSONS WHO ARE BELIEVED TO HAVE LAST KNOWLEDGE OF AIRCRAFT. 
AND CHECK APPROPRIATE COLUMN TO INDICATE BASIS FOR SAME; 

SEPIAL COnTRCTEC VAST SAW SAW f 0RC40 
HAME IN FULL BY c n ; i c H LANOUIS 

jUST WAME FlgCT B « a t WUttBga RADIO ^ " T J ' i ^ ± L i _ 

_< 1) UnH^rata, amiratn Oak M i •ncounUrad «t. the f rwt~- A/C wat hit by-fUk, 
_LtUMe«t 1nt,o O l — • md Mglndad rhnt.ea - — " TTPERSONNEL ARE BELIEVED TO HAVE 5URVI/EU. ANSWER YES TO ONE OF THE ;'OU.0WIKG 
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KUMSER OF OFFICER IN CHARGE — 
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13. 

14 

IS, 

I M . „( Koport) (StgrahT* ol Prepsrlng Oliiwr) 

REMA^ltS (Use oAiUiorial »li«el H n«»marr) 
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WAR DEPARTMENT 

H ^ Q U / . R T E R S ARMY AIR FORCES 

WASHINGTON 
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x.si-N.aiR' Aix ..s u » A R Y. 

The bodies of 3 young males, e l l dressod in clothing which 
riPPu?rod tc be of j'.iitriCcn origin except in the cf se cf mud»r s ix , 
where, although the f l y i n g overf l la were j'.iturican, the gloves mere 
B r i t i s h . Six out cf tha eight hid been shot through the b?ck, only 
body number six h?vin£ no shi* i n the trunk end number three hrd been 
shot through the chest fi-c-c i n front; 7 hrti r lso been shot in the hasd, 
only nujiber 8 n.:t hsving beer, shot in tho hard. The bullets ted entered 
from -r l l sides of thu t j i a , without, relr-tianstaip to the wounds in the 
trunks. 

a^ I . . . ! CONCI.U?JOK. 

It i s ny opinion, 
(a) thrt r I f g u nuirJber of bullets of s a r l l J.'libre h?d been 

del iberately f i r ed Et the decsrsed from r e l r t i v e l y short distrnce, 
• (6) thr t , In addition to being wounded in the chest, most of the 

dece-sod hsd been shot in the he?d, 
(c) in Cfsc nanber aeven, the wounds in the br.ck Beiy hrve been 

cusad by bullets which hrd rlrerdy traversed another body, 
(d) that severr.l of the wounds (v i z , th. rbdorainrl wound in body 

number om 'nd the chest wounds in nasiijX seven) iu'.d been crused while 
the trunk wss i n s horizcr.tt l position, md 

(«) thet, i n every crsa, there wns una cr more wounds thrt could 
hr.vc cused intiedi&te derth. 

' / i l l i r n L . Drvidscn 

j r . jcr , R . i . i t .C. 

rifcr Criaes I n v e s t ^ ' t i o n ^ r m , 
Spe cir l i s t Pool, 
Br i t i sh ..rn}' of the Rhine...--" 

This i s tc ce r t i f y thst tha -beve prthologist report i s e true copy. 

i/John B.'jVgcner (7 
1st L t . I n f . 0552799 
Coomrnding, 



0 
OG .V N.G. 'R ;.'.X US \J I. U i R Y. 

The bodies of 3 young males, e l l dressed i n clothing which 
fippefred tc be cf j.iuirican origin except in the cr-se of nuaber s i x , 
witere, although the f ly ing over?lls were ;.r.^rican, the gloves were 
B r i t i s h . Six out of tha eight hsd been shot through the beck, only 
body nufliher s ix having nc shot i n the trunk ond number three hrd been 
shot through the chest f ;oc i n front; 7 hra r lso bc»n shct in the herd, 
only number 8 not hsving boon shot, in the herd. The bullets hrd entered 
from -r l l sides of the hetc, without r» l s t i s r . sh lp to the wounds in the 
trunks. 

Si.ME.PwX C(»iCUl-?IOK. 

It i s my opinxen, 
(a) thf.t f nu-T-ber of bullets of s a r l l crlibre hsd been 

d e l i b e r r t d y f i r ed ' t T.ho dwesrsci from r e l s t i v s l y short distrnce, 
( i ) thPt, i n f.cditicn to being wounded i n the chtst, most of the 

decersod hrd been shot in the h«9d, 
(c) in or so number s^v.-.n. the wounds in the br.ck my hrve been 

crused by bullets v.h.i.ch hrd .-Ire.-ay trrveised another body, 
(d) thst sev . r r l cf the wcunis ( v i z , the rbdoisinpl wound in body 

number cm rnd the chest wounds in nuciwr seven) lir.d been crused while 
the trunk was i n s horizont:! pesition, fnu 

(_) thr t , in every crsa, there was una cr more vicunds th f t could 
hr.vc c used iixiedi&te derth. 

T / i l l i - m I.. Drvidson 

•Vcr Crimes Invastic^tion Term, 
Specif l i s t Pool, 
Br i t i sh ..rnj- of the Rhine. 

This i s to ce r t i fy thrt ths rbove prthologist report i s r true copy. 

y John B.Up.gcner 0 
i s t L t . I n f . 0552799 
Ccmmr.nding, 



'0 
GG. Er.N.arR- AIL :.S U L k i\ R Y. 

The bodies of 8 young males, e l l dressed in clothing which 
appeared to be of ArasricEn origin except in the cf se of number s ix , 
where, although the f l y i n g overalls were American, the gloves were 
B r i t i s h . Six out of the eight hsd been shot through the back, only 
body number six having nc shct i n the trunk and number three hed been 
she* through the chest from i n front; 7 haa r lso been shot in the head, 
only number 8 not hsving boon shot in the hard. The bullets had entered 
from a l l sides cf the head, without relationship to the wounds in the 
trunks. 

QbteRiX CONCLUSION. 

Tt i s ny opinion, 
(a) that a large number of bullets of small calibre h5d been 

del ibera te ly f i r ed at the deceased from re la t ive ly short distance, 
' ( t ) that, i n addition to being wounded i n the chest, most of the 

deceased had been shot i n the head, 
(c) i n Cfse number seven, the wounds in the back may have been 

caused by bullets which had r lre;dy traversed another body, 
(d) that several of the wounds (v i z , the abdominal wound in body 

number one and the chest wounds in number seven) had been caused while 
the trunk was i n a horizonttl pesition, and 

(*) that, i n every case, there was ons cr more wounds that could 
have caused iixiediate death. 

H i l l i s o L . Drvidson 

ka.jcr, R . i . . i ; .C . 

•Var Crimes Invastieaticn Team, 
Specialist Pool, 
Br i t i sh Aray of the Rhine. 

Vflffi/^P. 

This i s to ce r t i f y thst the above pathologist report i s f true copy. 

u John B.w-goner Q 
Ist Lt.Inf. 0552799 
Commanding, 
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26. Had bombs been released prior tc. .ne crash? ' l ink ^ • 

27. boes specific lime and date of crash correspond with date of death of above named deceased? n o 

28. Number of planes in formation prior to crash 1 0 0 Of more 

29. State precise time and date of plane crash 1 7 , 0 0 h r s . 21 iLbTCh 1945 
(Night?) (Day?) 

30. Were parachutists seen? J B S How many? 3 o r 4 Escaped? o n 8 

Prisoners? y * 5 8 

SECTION C - ARMORED CORPS DECEASED (To be completed only if deceased is believed to have been a member of 
the Armored Force). 

31. Were remains found in wreckage of a tank? 

a. Give specific position in tank from which deceased was removed 

(Radio man, driver, assistant driver or . . . front, side, or back) 

b. Near wreckage? 

32. Location of destroyed tank must be investigated. Give complete results of investigation. (If removed, state when 

^ ond by whom) 

a. Type of tank 

b. Markings and/or name of tank 

c. Numbers on motors, machine guns, ammunition, instruments, etc 

33. What was the type of enemy action that resulted in the tanks disablement? 

34. Did tank explode? Burn? 

35. Number of tanks in immediate vicinity at time of disablement * 

36. Does specific time and date of disablement correspond with date of death of above named deceased? 

37. Precise time and date of destruction of tank , „, , „ 
(Night?) (Day?) 

38. Did any of the crew members escape? Prisoners? 

"SCTION D — OTHER BRANCH [To be filled out if B & C are not applicable). 

39. Did death occur from any other means? (i. e., truck, jeep, mines, drowning, or small arms fire) 

If so, give complete and thorough results of the interrogation. 

a. Are all certificates and statements of people who possessed knowledge of the case attached? 

40. State the specific clues and evidence that were obtained in securing the name and facts regarding the above listed 

deceased 

SECTION E — GENERAL (To be completed by investigation in all cases) 

41. Were personal effects recovered by the investigating team? n o 

If not, state rethw Luf twaf fe has them or the B r i t i s h 

a. Were identification tags found at the time of death? 

Where? By whom? 

Present disposition —• 

If deceased is not identified, personal effects will not be forwarded to PE Depot, but will remain with this form until 
final identification is made, or investigation is abandoned. 



b. Were pe r r ^a l effects fou 

Where? By whom? 

Present disposition 

r C jt the time of death? ' Unk ,.^) ' ; ; ' . 

c. Was deceased identified by living members of the crew, at the time of death? n p 

d. Did Cemetery Register or cross indicate the immunization shot? flq 

42. Was Deceased given first aid? flO H so, where? 

By whom? Are statements from the medical people attached? 

43. Was deceased evacuated to a German civilian hospital? HO 

Where? Names of people concerned 

44. Is it possible on surface investigation to obtain from civilian sources a physical description of the deceased? HO 

45. Is it possible on surface investigation to obtain from civilian sources the condition of the remains? n o 

('Burnt? Decapitated? etc) 

46. Do facts surrounding death show any evidence that it might be an atrocity case? 7 0 8 

a. If so, give basis for positive assumption Attached British medical report and report of 
British.war.crimes 

b. If so, has higher headquarters been notified? T 6 5 

47. Was case previously Investigated? y e s By whom? B r i t i s h 

# When? 26-27 September 1945 

48. Give full names, addresses, and Information obtained from each person interviewed 

iVieschmBier, House No. UU, Herrler No., l a , Teibille House No. 13 a l l from 
Dreierwalde 

J 

49. Are all positive statements regarding identification and particulars surrounding death ottached?Ye8 

50. Has any information been given concerning isolated burials In the area outside the immediate vicinity? 1 0 

51. Was investigation preceded by anvanced publicity? y e s 

(If special investigation, give cose number) 

52. Give Brief Narra6«* attached <narrative 

(Use cttoched, sheets if necessary) 

Jftt^ff... ... // O^Ji^yr- llk/^Sr-y^rT. 
Signature of Int^reter Signature of Invroigator 

Civilian fllilli&Jii liargarido 

Pvt. A2213259 
Rank ASN Rank ASN 

( JUGJU Co» (Prov) 
Organization Organization 
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